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RESPONDENT(S) 
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plicant. 

Adjocate for the  
Respondents 

I 	 I 

Office Note 	 Court Orders 

I 	 I 

24.2.95 	fr 8.K.Sharma, the learned 

l'hJ. pptcaiior 	
counsel for the applicant moves 

form and within tin. 	
this application. The grievance of 

C. F. of Rs 	Oi - 	

• 	 1 	 . 
- 	 • 	 ., 

the applicant in this application is 

deposited VRJC 	 . that, he shOuld betJaflSferred to any 

ated '-'-, 2. 	
1 	 of his choice places after comple- 

	

sf 	 ' tion of his tenure. posting .n. North 

Eastern RegiOfl The learned Addi. 

1 

	

	 1 C.G.S.0 Mr A.K.ChoudhUrY is present 

for tho respondents. 

/ 	 Is ~ 4e  ' no-tice ontM respondents 

by.RegisteredYost.. to show cause as 

I 	 to why this application should not 

be adçn,itted and reliefs sought for 

bè allowed. 
List on 31.3.1995 for show 

cause end consideration of admission. 

- 	

The applicat 'haVe submitted a 

number of representations seeking 

• 	 for his transfer to any of the 

places of his choice mentioned in 

,0 and 9 of his appli 
AnnexureS 7 	

— 

cation. The fact that the applicant 

had submitted this application to 

a bar the Tribunal shall not be  



C 	V  
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OFFICE NOTE - 
	

i 	 COLT moEs 

	

V 	 - 	 V •V 	 V - 

	

I 	 V.  

for the respondents to dispose of 

the repreentations submitted by 

V . 	 .. . 	 .. 	 the ap1icant on merits taking into 

I 	consideration the offiCe memorandum 

	

H 	 N2OOi473/83.E.Ii dated 14.12.83 

and meoradum No.2803/7/86—Egtt 

• 	 .•- .- V 	 ?V.VVV(A)dtd 3.4.86 Annexures 4 and 5 

tspectively. 
V 

Copy of this order may be 	 -- 	 - 
furnished to the counsel of 	, 	 • 	 . 	

V-V.-. 	 / 
the parties. 	V 	

.1 	
.• V 	 V 	 (i__._..... 

Xe 
V 	

I 	 .• 	 I ...  

pg 
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V 	
31.3.95 . 	Learned Addl.C.G.S.0 Mr A.K. 

'Choudhury prays for further six 
/& 	 I . 	. 	weeks time to file show cause. Fir 

	

. 	.. 	' 8.K.Sharma is present for the appli-. 

• / 0 c 2 ¶ 	r 	 Cant. 

List on 5.5.1995 for show Cause 

and consideration of admiséion, 

. ,V •. 	 \. 	 V 

Member 

-, 	Cc JI 	. r 
o 

IV  
5.5.95 	, 	Learned Addl.C.G.3.0 Fir A.K. 

• . 	
. 	. 	'Chou.dhury prays for further adjourn- 

ment for submitting show cause. Fir 
• 	

V 

 'S.Sarma for the applicant has no 	J .jA_.vvs cr4 	o b j e c t Ion • 

	

4vL \L kj i 	 disposal of show cause and consideratij 

(Ly-t 	
$n of admission. S 	 . 	•0 

(Z 
lie mb e r 
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• 	 OFFICE NOTE DATE COURT 1 S QDER 
- - 	 - 

I 
--'..--. 	 -• 	S 	 •.•.• 	S 	•_ 

• 

I 

16.6,95 Learned Addi. C.G.S.C., Mr A.K. 

Choudhury submits that the show cause 

is under preparation and he seeks for 

• 
Pour weeks time for submission of the 

8ame. Considered his prayer. Time is  

allowed for submission of show cause 

upto 1.7.95. Copy of the show cause to 

be furniahed to the courLsl for the 

applicant. 

List on 14.7.95 for cohsidera- 

• 

tion of' show cause and admission. 

nk, 
Member 

Leave note of mr R.K.Choudhury,Addl. 

C.G.5.C. 

Li5t on 14.7.95 as originally fixed 

ahd as reiuested by him. 

ernber 

I - 

oo 

2• 
	 11,7 ..5 

31i&, 2Iev24 

I ..  
'# 

°- 
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0.A. '23/95 

I 	 - 	 - 

OFF ICE NOTE 11  UAT E 	 COURT S CED ER 
I 	 - 

14.7.9.5 	

-. 	

Leared dd1.C.G.S.0 Mr A.K. 

.Choudhury has submitted the written 

	

• 	 • 	: 	statement on 12.7.95 which was served 

on the counsel for the applicant.Ilr 

L 	• 	- 8.K.Sharma also submitted rejoinder 

today with copy to learned Add1.C.i. 
• 	

S.0 today. 

he applicant is a Sr.Scientist 

	

• 	
of the ICAR. He has been transferred 

	

-I 	 • 	I 

-• 	 from Ootacamund to Shillong and he 

• 	 joined in Shillong on 17.4.93. He is 

a scientist who has specialisation 

in Potato research. After he joined 

inShillong he had submitted represen-

tat ions stAking startina from 16.9.93 

and ended with representation dated 

29.10.94 seeking for a transfer to 

- 	- 	one of the places of his choice, namel 

Coimbatore, Vedasandhur, Wellington, 

Tiruchirapalli all in Tamilnadu. His 

claim is based on the office Memoran- 
• 	 dum No.20014/3/83-E(I1J) dated 14.12. 

1983 and No.28034/7/86-Estt(A) dated 
• 	 ' 	- 	3.4.86. In the written statement the • 	

respondents have stated interalia 

• that his representations have been 

considered by respondent No.2 but 

- • 	 could not be accepted as the appli- 
• 	

cant has not served in remote and 
• 	 thfficult areas for a sufficiently 

. long time. It has also b6en stated 
• 	 • 	 , that he,has been informed about the 

decisiàn. Further they submitted 

that he was transferred to Shillong 

on public interest and in view of 

the-exigency of work and the facts 

I 

	

	: that his projects xDE are pending 

cdmpletion, the applicant cannot be 

I 	• 

I- 	 '- 
I . 	 I 	 • • 	 • 	 • 	 contd.... 
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:7 
/1 	

O.A. 23/95 

transferred out. They also state that 

there is no discrimination as compared 

•to other scientists because they could 

not be transferred as tteir works in 

the places of their posting S  require them. 

In the rejoinder the applicant 

has denied the contentions of the respon-

dents. In particular he has denied that 

his representations have bKOm been 

conàidered. He states that hehas not 

received any intimation that his repre-

sentations were rejected. 

Heard cuanselsof both sides on 

admission. Application is adrnitted.Learned 

Addl.C.G.S.0 has submitted that show 

bause submitted today may be treated 

as written statement and no fresh written 

statement is required to be submitted. 

The written statement has alreadyk been 

served on the applicant. The case is 

ready for hearing. 

List on 11.8.1 111- for hearing. 

i-"- 
N erfi e r 

11.8095 	Mr B.K. Sharma for the appLi ant. 

MrA.K. Choudhury, Addi. C.G.S.C* for 

the respondents. 

Submissions of both sides 

concluded. judgment reserved. 

Member 
k  

7 
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( 	 23/95 

8.9 1 95 	Mr B.K.Sharma for the applicant. 
23 

Order pronounced. Application is 

disposed of in terms of the direction 

contained in the order. No order as to 
costs, 

H-s 

p10, 

Member 

pg 	 - 

6, 	 6 	 • 
•t 	 • •• 	S 

I, 

- 	• 	S 
S 	 - 

- I 

—4- 



—r 

4W
• 

oh 
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIEdAL 

• 	 GUWAHATI 	BENCH 	:: 	GUJMHf.TI.5. 

O.P. NO. 	23 of 1995. 

DATE OF DECISION 	
895. 

___ • 	(PETITIONER(S) 

Shri B.K.Sharma. ADJOCATE FOR THE 
PETITIONER 	(s) 

----- 	•• 

• VERSUS 

RESPONDENT 	() 

Shri A.K.Ghoudhuryp Add 1., Go Go S.Gil 
• 

ADVOCATE FOR THE 
R ES P ON DEN i 	(s) 

THE HON' OLE 	SHRI G.L. SANGLYINE,. NEMBER (ADivIINtSTBATIVE) 

i 	Whether Reporters oflocal papers may be allowed to 

• see the Judgment 	? 	• * 	 • 

To be referred to the Reporter or not ? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of 
the judgment ? • 

Whther the Judgment 	is to be circulated to the other 
Benches ? 

Judgment delivered by Honble IMBER (A) 

'1 	• 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,GtJAHATI BENCH. 

Original Applicati9fl N0.23 &f 1995 

Date of Order : This the 	8h 	Day of September,l995. 

Shri G.L..Sanglyifle , 	 mber (Administrative). 

Dr S.F.A.' Amalraj ; , ' 

Senior Scientist, 	: 
Central Potato Beseardh Station under 

Aplicant. IGAR, Shillong, Meghalaya. 	
. • 	. 

By Advocte Shri B.K.Sharma. 1  

—versus- 

l.-The Uhionof India; 
represented by the Secretary to the 
Government of Indi, 
Ministry of Agriculture 
New DélhiY 

2 0  The Director General, 
Indian Council of Agricultural Research, 
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi. 	, 

3'' the Director, 
Central Potato Research Institute, 
Himachal Pradesh, Simla-1710Ol. 	. . 	. Respondents. 1  

By Advocate Shri A.K.Choudhury,Addl.G.$.C. 

r 

j p 

I, 

• 	 ORDER 

G.L.SANLYINE.MEMBER(A) 
, 

In this application the applicant seeks a direôtion 

/. to the_respondents to trànsfe him' to one of hi places of 

his chojce. These places are Central Institute for Cotton 

Research, Regional Centre, Coimbatore, Central Tobacoo Research o 

Station, Vedasandhur, Directorate of Wheat Research, Regional 

Research Station, Wellington, Coonn-oor, National Research 

Centre for Banana, Tiruchirapalli and'Sugarcane Breeding' 

Institute, Co'imba'tore and they are all in the State of 

Tamilnadu. 

2 01 	Th4 applicant is a senior Scientist under the Indian 

Gouncij. of Agricultural Research.! He, is presently working on 

/ 

COntd 	2... 
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the project of breeding late blithe of potatoes and other 

important projects in the Central Patato Research Station, 

Shillong- under the,ICAR. 1  He was transferred to Shillong fro 

Cota ca mund vide order No .F .k7/Estt_l/Vol ,V/92/4641 dated 12 .3 .U.992 

Annexure1 to this application. He hiever submitted an 

application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals 

Act 1985 before the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Madras Bench against this transfer order and had joined in 

Shillong only on 17.4 0 11993 after his aforesaid O.A. was disposed 

of on 13.7.1992. From 16,9.93 onwards he repeatedly submitted 

,( representations for his transfer to one Of r-hã5 places of his 

choice in Tamil Nadu.' His request for transfer Was based on 

two office Memoranda, namely, No.20014/3/83—E(IV) dated 14.12.3 

and No.20034/7/86Es -tt. (A) dated 3.441986. The first mentioned 

O.M. provides a fixed tenure of posting in the North eastern 

Region of 3 years at a time for officers with service of 10. 

years or less and of 2 years at a time for -officers with more 

than ten years of service. It further provides thatthese 

• 

	

	 officers may be considered for posting ata stationoOf their 

choice as far as possible The second G.M. conveys that it'is 

• 	the policy of the Government that as far as possible and within 

the constraiits of administrative feasibility and convenience 

husband and wife should be posted at the same station. It is 

the contention of the applicant that within the purview of.  . - 

these office Memoranda his request for transfer from Shillong 
I,  to any of 	places of his choice is justif ied. 1  It is also 

his contention that the respondents cannot deny him a posting 

in any of the places of his choice onthe ground that it is 

nqt administratively possible to do so as there are vacancies 

in those places suitable for him. He also alleges that the 

4 

- 	
contd. 
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respondents have discriminated against him as some of the 

employees were transferred from North Eastern Region to the 

place of their respective choice but he was not. Further, 

some of the scientists working in places other than North 

Eastern Region as mentioned in this application were not 

transferred at all whereas he was transferred 

31 	 The respondents have contested the claims of the 

applicant. They have submitted their written statement. In 

addition, the learned Additional C.G.S.0 hwz Shri A.K.Ghoudhury 

submitted that the applicant has no right to be transferred 

and posted to any particular place of his choice. According 

to him, it is not for the applicant to say where he should be 

posted but it is for the competent authority concerned of 

the respondents to decide where and when to depboy the 

applicant according to the necessity of work.1 In the case of 

the applicant, he pointed out, his representation for posting 

to a place of his choice had been considered by the competent 

authority and itwas not found possible to accorrznodate the 

applicant as he has not worked in remote and difficult area 

for long time Moreover, the applicant is presently working 

in specific and important projects which have to be completed. 

Shri Unoudhury further pointed out that the applicant had 

made representation for posting out of North Eastern Region 

even before •he had completed his tenure posting in the Region. 

ShriB.K.Sharma, the learned counsel for the applicant, 

submitted that there is no valid ground for rejection of the 

request of the applicant for posting him in any of the places 

of his choice.1  He pointed out that by now the applicant has 

completed the period of his tenure posting in the North Eastern 

Region. t  He strongly objected to the contention of the 

respondents that the applicant could not be transferred to 

t a place of his choice on the ground of exigencies of work 

contd.4 	4.•... 
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for this contention is not supported by. records. In support 

of his contention he has referred to the letter No.F.TCH/2_ 

/95/6333, dated 28.6.95 in which the only ground for 

refusal of the request of the applicant is that because 

he had not worked in a difficult or remote area for sifPiciently 

long period. He urged that this contention of the respondents 

cannot be entertained as it is not supported by records. In 

this connection he places reliance on the decision of the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court reported in (1978) 1 3CC 405. He also 

reLed on the decisions of this Tribunal in.the following cases 

to justify his contentions in support of the claim of the 

applicant. 	 . 	 4) 

O..A.No.134 of 1992 dated 16.7.93. 

O.A.No.224 of 1994 dated 27.7.95. 

O.A.No. 55 of 1991 dated 11.7.95. 

4. 	This application is to be considered in the light of 

the aforesaid two Office i'lemoranda and the facts of the cas'e 

of the applicant. After he had joined in Shillong on 17.4.93 

the applicant had submitted the following representations — 

(i) Representation dated .16.9.1993(AnfleXUre 6) for 

posting of husband and wife in .  same or nearby 

	

• 	
. 	

station relying on O.I1.No.28034/7/86EStt.(A) 

dated 3.4.1986; 
(2) Representation dated 25.11.1993(AflfleXUre 7) 

on same ground as in (I) above; 

	

• 	(3) Representation dated 30.11.1993(AflflexUre a) 

requesting for transfer on grounds of personal 

problems and 
Representation dated 29.10.94(AnfleXUre9)4 
requesting for Inter Institute Tansfer to a 

place of his chbice as he was about to complete 

the period of his tenure posting in North 

Eastern Region. 	 - 

~ - 

/I- 

T~~ 
contd. 	5s•.. 
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; 

• 	Representat,ions at (1) 9  (2) and (3) above are coveredunder 

0.f1.No,20034/7/86-Estt(A) dated 3.4.1986 and the last 

representation at (4) is covered by 0.M.No.20014/3-E(flI) dated' 

14.12.1983. The letter dated .28.6.95 aforesaid has mentioned 

- 

 

of "the Representation of Dr S.F.A.Amalraj" but has not 

'specified which one of the ,representations mentioned above 

or any other particular representation. If that "Representation" 

is one of the representations at (i), (2)' and (3) above, then, 

' 	 the decision as conveyed vide 28.6.95 had been made without' 

proper consideration of the representations in the context of 

the O.M. dated-3.4.1986. If, however, the said "Representation" 

is meant to be the representation 'at (4) above, then, the 

respondents are correct in rejecting th6 same on the ground 

that "he has not worked at remore/diff'iCult area for a long 

- period" for the' applicant had 'not completed the period of his 

• tenure postirg in the North Eastern Regien when he submitted 

• 	 the representatIon. The contention of'. the applicant that he 

• 	 had served in the Nilgiri area, which is also a hard area, 

is of no relevance in the context of' the O.M. dated 14.12.1983. 

But the respondents have not been fair in making such decision 

for it 'is their assurance given to the applicant as conveyed 

- 
vide letter N0.F.5(SFA)/987/92 dated 28.9.1992 addressed by 

the Scientist I,, Charge, Central Potato Research Station, 
/ 

,( 

Pluthorai,L(Annexure 2 to the application) that the applicant 

may apply for Inter-Institutional transfer to other places 

after he had joined in Shillong. 

5. 	The applicant alleges discriminalory treatment by 

the respondents against him in not posting him in a place of 

his choice. He states that some scientists were never trans-

ferred from their places of posting and 'same were not 

/ 

T  'a ~fo' 	
contd. 6.... 
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transferred after long stay in a particular station. He also 

states that others who were transferred to North Eastern 

• 

	

	Region were transferred out of this RegiOn to their respectize 

places of ch6ice. On the other hand, he was transferred to 
I 

North Eastern Region and when he had exercised his choice for 

posting after joinng in this Region his request was rejected 

even though there were vacancies in the places of his choice. 

This contention that there is discrimination against him is 

not entertainable. The applicant is -s Senior Scientist and 

a specialist in his own field of work. So are the other 

scientists. The respondents have to deploy them carefully in 

order to obtain optimum desired results. The two O.Ils though 

• 	 provide for favouable consideration in the matter of transfers 

• 	and postings of the employees but they also subject this 

consideration to the discretion of the competent authority 

and the exigencies of work by enployin the terms "as fr as 

possible" in both the O.Ms. It is therefore obvious theref'rom 

that the applicant cannot claim to be posted at any of the 

places ofhis choice as a matter o-f right and that what could 

• 	 be possible in the case of other Scientists or' employees ma' 

not be in the view of the competent authority possible in the 

case of the applicant. Unless the decision of the competent 

authority is proved that it was arrived at without proper 

consideration of similar facts that decision cannot be asailed 

on ground or discrimination. In this particular case of the 

• 	 • applicant the respondents have stated that the request of the 

applicant for posting urn in a placeof his choice was rejected 

because he had not put in sufficiently long period of service 

'in the North Eastern Region. This is true in the case of the" 

applicant. In his additional rejoinder the applicant has given 

elaborate details of those Scientists who were transferred out 

of the North Eastern :R0n to their respective places of 

• 	coatd. 	7... 

t 
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their choice but, signifantly, he has omitted to mention the 

periods of their 3tay in the North Eastrn Region. Nothing 

therefore is proved by the applicant that their Pacts were 

similar with his. The other ground that his family R life was 

disturbed by frequent transfers and particularly, by his 

transfer to North Eastern Region, while other Scientists were 

allowed to remain in a particular place sk for all time or for. 

a considerably long time is also not acceptable. As mentioned 

earlier the applicant as well as the other Scientists referred 

by him are specialists in their own fields of work. The 

respondents can judge best how, when and where they should 

deploy their precious resources in the best interest of the 

organisation. The appliant has not proved, that his scientific 

capability, expertise and experience are same with those of 
LI 

the other cited Scientists. Neither has he showi that his job 

requirements are same with those of other scientists. In the 

absence of any proof that the facts of the applicant are 	/ 

similar with those of the other Scientists, the contention 

that discrimination was meted out by the raspondents to the 

applicant is rejected. 

6. 	In view of 'the foregoing discussions, the application 

is disposed of with the following directions - 

The applicant may, if he chooses, submit a fresh 

representation to the respondents, in terms of the above 

mentioned two office ivlemoranda within one month from the date 

of receipt of this order. 

The respondents shall issue a final order on the 

representation if received by them within three months from 

the date of its receipt. 

contd. 
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( 

• 	

( 

• 	3. The represOnttion shall be disposed of on merits 

in a fair and unbiased manner. - 

4. The ap1icant will be at liberty to approach this 

Tribuflal again if any cause of action arises out of the 

decision of the respondefltsOfl his representation. 

With these directions the application is disposed 

of. No order as to costs. 

pg 

MEMBER 

3 
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IN THE CEN TRAL ADMIN I STRATI VE TRI BUN AL: : GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.LNo. 	of 1995 

BETWEE 

Dr. S.F.A. Amalraj, 
Senior Scientist, 
Central Potato Research Station,uflder ICAR, 
Nag Shillong, Meghalaya. 

S .. Atrnlicaflt 

AND 

1 The Union of India, 
represented by the Secretary to the 
Government of India, 
Ministry of Agriculture, New Delhi. 

2, The Director General, 
Indian Council of Agricultural Research, 
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi, 

The Director, 
Central Potato Research Institute, 
Himachal Pradesh, Sirnla4171001. 

Respondents 

DETAILS OP APPLICATION 

PARTIGJLARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST 
WHICH THE APP LI CATI ON I S MAD 

The application is not directed against any partiCUla 

order but has been filed for a direction to the respondents 

to give choice place of posting to the applicant on comple-

'tion of tenure posting in the North East Region, in terms 

Of Government circular holding the field. The application 

is also directed against deemed rejection of the prayer 

of the applicant for choice place: of posting. 

JURISDICTION OF TUE TRIBUNAL: 

The applicant' declares 'that the subject matter of,  

the order against which the applicant wants redressal is 

within the jurisdiction of this Fbn 'ble Tribunal. 

Cont1. .P/2. 
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LIMITATION 

The applicant further declares that.the application 

is within the limitation period prescribed in Section 21 

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE : 

4. 1 	That the applicant is a citizen, of India and as such 

he is entitled to all the rights and protections guaranteed 

under the Constitution of India and the laws framed thereunder 

4.2 	That the applicant is a Senior Scientist working in 

the Central Potato Research Station, Shillong under the 

Indian Council of Agricultural Research. The applicant 

entered into the services of I.C.AR. way back in 1972 and 

eversiflce his. entry into the service, he has been serving 

with utmost sincerity and devotion to his duty. His 

educational qualification is M.Sc.(Agri.), Ph.D.(Plant 

Bxeeding)and M.A. in English. 

43. 	That the initial appointment of the applicant was 

at coimbatore from where he was transferred to Nagpur in 

the year 1978. After remaining there for three years, he 

was transferred to Ootacamund, Tamil Nadu. His such 

transfer from Naur to Ootcamünd was on the ground that 

his wife Mrs. Josephine Felicita Amalraj is a Taxnhlnadu 

State Government employee being a Post-Graduate Teacher in 

Mathematics. It will be pertinent to mention here that 

the  family of the applicant consists of his wife and two 

SOnS who are students and residing with their mother. 

Contd. .P/3, 
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4,4 	That the applicant was transferred from Ootcamund 

to Shillong by an office order No.P.7/Estt.I/V0l.V/92/4641 

dated 12.3.92. The applicait made a grievance against the 

said order of transfer before the Central Acninistrative 

Tribunal, Madras Bench by filing O.A. No. 379/9 2. The said 

O.A. was dismissed vide Judgment and Order dated 13.17.92. 

The operative portion of the judgment is quoted below : 

"In view of the above position, the applicant is not 

entitled to any relief, in this 	 tka  

a*3Ct since he has not established violation of 

any mandatory rule or malafides vitiating the 

transfer order. At the time of hearing, it was 

brought to our notice that the applicant had already 
• 	 0 	submitted his representation against the transfer 

to the highe3 authority on 21.3.9 2. Immediately 

submitting his representation and without waiting 

for a reply, he filed this application on 2.3.92. 

Hence his representation could not be considered. 

• 	 We hereby direct the respondents to consider his 

representation sympathetically taking into consider&-

tion hispersonalEObl$'(erflPhaSi5e adde4 

Subject to the above observation, the 

application is dismissed. However, there will be 

no order as to cost." 

The applicant craves the leave of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal to produce a copy of the said Judgment at the 

time of hearing of the instant application. 

A copy of the order of transfer dated, 12.3.92 is 

annexed herewith as lNN.EXURj. 

45 	That the applicant states that after the aforesaid 

situation, he had no other alternative than to join at 

Shillong (March1992) on transfer as stated above. The 

Contd.. P/4. 
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applicant submitted a representation dated 12.8.92 before 

the respondent No. 2 i.e. the Director General, I.C.A.R. 

for inter- in sti tu tional transfer on compassionate ground. 

His such representation was routed through the Director, 

Central Potato Research Institute, Shimla. In response to 

the said representation the applicant was informed.vide 

letter No.F.5/SFA/984/92 dated 28..92 that the competent 

authority felt that the applicant should join± first at 

Central Potatox Research Station, Shillong and than to 

apply for interinstitutional transfer to other station. 

A copy of the said letter dated 28.9.9 2 and a 

copy of the representation dated 12.8.92 are 

xrnexed herewith as 1NNEXtJrS-2 and 3 respectively. 

	

4.6 	That the applicant ever since his joining at Shillong 

7 has been making representation of his transfer to one of 

his choice places of posting to which he is entitled in 

terms of office memorandum No, 200 14/3/83-E(IV) dated 

14. 12.83 issued by the Government of India for the personnel 
- 

posted in N.E. Region on transfer. In terms of the said 

office memorandum, the applicant is entitled to give option 

for choice place of posting on completion of tenure posting 

in the N.E. Region. 

A copy of the said office memorandum dated 14.12.83 

is annexed herewith as NNEXURE-4. 

	

4.7 	That the applicant states that apart from the 

aforesaid office memorandum, the applicant is also entitled 

contd. .P/5. 
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to have his choice place of posting in terms of office 

Memo ran dum 	 ( A) dated 3.4.86 i s sued by 

( the Government of India on the subject of posting of husband 

and wife at the same station. In terms of the said office 

memorandum when the husband and wife are both working 

endeavour should be made for their posting in the same 

station. 

A copy of the said office memorandum dated 3.4.86 

is annexed herewith as ANNEXURE-5. 

4.8 	That the applicant states that after the aforesaid 

assurance that his case for transfer would be considered 

upon his joining at Shillong, the applicant was all along 

eecting that his case would be fzx=xnE1 favourably 

considered, more so in view of the direction given by 

the 1-en 'ble CAT, Madras Bench, but the respondents have 

not done anything in the matter till date. The plicant 

after his transfer to Shillorig has been submitting represen-

tations giving his choice places of posting on completion 

ofhis tenure posting in the North East Region. In the said 

representations, the applicant has highlighted his diffi-

culties and also as to lw he is entitled to have the 

choice place of posting in terms of the aforesaid two 

office memoranda issued by the Government of India. The 

applicant in his representations has given the following 

Research Station as his choice places of posting 

Central Institute for Cotton Research, Regional 

Centre, Coimbatore , 9arflilfladu ; 

Central ¶Lbbacco Research Station, Vedasandhur, 

Didigul District, Tamilnadu ; 

cbntd. .P/6. 
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The Directorate of Wheat Research, 

Regional Research Station, Wellington, Coonnoor, 
Tarnilnadu. 

National Research Centre for Banana, Ti ruchi rap alli, 

Tamjlnadu, 

Sugarcane Breeding Institute, Coimbatore, Tamilnadu. 

Copies of the said representatiors dated 16.9.93, 

25.11.93, 30.11.93 and 29,10.94 are annexed herewith 

asANNEXURES-6,7.8 and 9 respectively. 

	

4.9 	That the applicant states that the wifeof the. 

applicant also submitted a representation befre the 

respondent No. 2 urging for transfer of the applicant. 

py of the said representation dated 2.2.94 

is annexed herewith as ANNEXURF 10.. 

	

4.10 	That the applicant states that there are vacancies 

in the places mentioned by him and there would be no difficult-

for the zespondentstp transfer and posthim in any one of ,  

the vacancies. However, the respondents inspite of direction 

of the Hon *ble  Tribunal, Madras Bench as stated above and 

inspite of assurances that is given for institutionaltrarisfer 

would be considered upon his joining at Shillong have not 

done anything in the matter and it is the genuine apprehen., 

sion of the applicant that they would not do anything in 

the matter and the applicant would mkzjkt either be kept at 

Shillong or may be transferred to some other places than 

that of his choice places of posting. It is the genuine 

apprehension of the applicant that he would not get any 

justice from the respondents and it is under this situation 

Contd. . .P/7. 
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he has filed this application seeking appropriate relief 

from the Fbn'ble Tribunal.. 

4 11 That the applicant states that the applicant has been 

picked up for differential treatment inasmuch as many Senior 

Scienti.ests like that of the applicant have never been 

transferred to any place from their present places of 

posting. Instances are also t gal,Z'ore where many Senior 

Scientists are remaining in the same places af for more than 

16 years. Instances are also at gallore that many senior 

cientists have been transferred as per their option. The 

instances are given below : 

(A) Scientists who were not transferred to any place 

for last sixteen years and more : 

In Division of Genetics 1  

P.C. Gaur 	 Senior Scientist 

Ramesh Chandra 

K.C. Garg 	 -dO- - 

P.S. Naik 	 -do- 

P.K. Birhman 	 -do- 

In Division of Crops & Soil Science : 

• H.C. Sharma 	 Senior Scientist 

P.S. Dahiya 

M.C. Sood 	 -do- 

In Division of 'Entomology 

S.S. ?iishra 	- Principal Scientist 

V.K. chandla 	Senior Scientist 

v. In division of Plant Pathology : 

S.M. Paul Khurana 	Priflcipal Scientist 

Contd ... P/8. 
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R.A. Singh 
	

Principal Scientist 

Shatrughan Singh 

M.N. Singh 

B.P. Singh 

S. Kumar 

-do- 

Senior Scientist 

- dO-. 

-do- 

v In Division of Piant Physiology : 

N.P. Sukumaran Principal Scientist 

V.N. Banerjee 	Senior Scientist 

B. List of Scientists who remain in the same place of 

posting for more than sizteefl years serving in some 

other ICAR Research Stations : 

cICR, Regional Station, ODimbatore-3 : 

S. Henry 	Scientist S.G. (Plant Breeding) 

K.N. Guxurajarl 	 -do- 

Gunaseelarl 	 - do- 

Rajasekaran 	 -do- 

K. Kannan 	 -do- (Pant Pathology) 

Sugarcane Breeding Institute, Coimbatore : 

Miss Bagyalakshmi Senior Scientist (Plant Breeding) 

N. Natarajan 	 -do- 

C. 

11 Dr. R.K. Arora - Transferred from PRS Ootcamund (rN) to 
2RS Jalandhur, his native place on 
request in ?pril 1992. 

21 Munna Lal, 	- Jeep Driver;was transferred from'BS 
shillong to 	RS Gwalior in 1991. He ser 
ved in Shillong only for one year and 
few months. 

3) Kathjrvelu 	- Clerk was ) transfezred from CPRS,Gwalior 
to cPRS Ootacamund on request in 1990. 

ODntd.,. .P/9. 
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Munna La). 	— Technical AssistáfltWaS tr5nsferred from 
GPRS Shillong to CP.RS GwaliOr, relieved 
on 3.8,94 served in shillong only three 
years. 

A.M. Sawale, . Technical Assistant)fZOm. RSShil1oflg 
to CPRS Rajguruflagar n 6.10.94, his 
native place. 

and there are many persons who went on request tsfer 

The exampleS are only illustrative and not exhaustive. 

4.12 That the applicant states that in view of the above 

facts and circumstances, it is a fit case in which the 

}*n 1 ble Tribunal would be pleased to issUe necessary 

direction to the respondents to act upon the order passed 

by the Fbn'ble CAT, Madras Bench and their ovi assurances 

more so ,in view of the right of the applicant for 

consideration of tiis choice place Of posting in terms of the 

aforesaid office memoranda issued by the vernmeflt of 

India. 

instructions 

4.13 	That the applicant states that the 

• contained in the aforesaid two memoranda are LflOt tokept 

in cold storage but are required to be acted upon by the 

respondents. The Government of India in consideration of 

• various factors had issued those office memoranda and it is 

the duty of the repondeflts to act in accordance with the 

guidelines given in be said office memorar1da1d they 

just cannot ignore the same. Needless to say that the 

appliclt atleast has gt right to be considered on the 

basis of the said two office mnranda. 1bwever, the 

respondents are sitting over the matter and in the process, 

conta. .P/10. 
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the applicant has been suffering immensely... 

4.14 That the applicant states that when the others 

have been accommodated as indicated above, there is no 

earthly reason as to why the applicant should also not be 

iven equal treatment and any action/inaction on the part 

of the respondents to single out the applicant for differen-

tial treatment would be violative of Articles 14 and 16 

of the Constitution .o,f 'ndia. 

4,15 That the applicant states that inspite of the 

di rection given by the }bn'ble Tribunal, Madras Bench 

and the assurances given by the respondents themselves, 

they have not done anything in the matter and all the 

rapresentatiOns submitted by the applicant till now have 

fallen.ifltO the deaf ears of the respondents. In the 

process, he has virtually completed his tenure posting 

in the North East Region and a situation has come in which 

he is required to be considered for his choice place of 

posting ; but the apathy and nonchallant attitude shown 

by the respondents have brought the applicant before the 

}tnble Tribunal becuuseLhis genuine apprehension that 

nothing would be done in the matter and the applicant would 

continue to suffer. 

4.16 	That the appliCant states that it is a fit cae 

in which the ?bn'ble Tribunal would be pleased. to grant 

an interim relief to the applicant by way of a direction 

to the respondents to consider the case of the applicant 

for his choice place of posting and till such time, one of 

the vacancies in those places shou.LdxJm not be Lilied up. 

cbntd. .P/l1. 
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5. GIUNDS FOR RELI1F WITH LEGAL pVISIONS : 

	

5.1 	For that the applicant having been posted in the 

North Eastern Region from Tamilnadu, the respondents are 

duty bound to give him choice place of posting on completion 

of his tenure posting in the N.E. Region. 

	

5.2 	For that the applicant having submitted his option 

for transfer to his chuice places, the respondents are duty 

bound to consider his such representation more so in view 

of the direction which WaS given by the Honble Central 

Administrative Tribunal, Madras Bench coupled with the 

assurances given by the respondents. 

	

5,3 	For that the other employees having been given their 

choice places of posting, the applicant cannot be discri- 

minated against and such discrimination XX=mtxtmxxk would 

be violative of Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution of 

India which cannot stand the test of judicial scrutiny 

and the applicant is entitled to his choice place of 

posting on completion of tenure posting in the N.E. Region. 

5,4 	For that the respondents cannot just ignore the 

office memoranda mentioned above holding the field and they 

are duty bound to have an objective assessment while 

considering the case of the applicant in terms of the 

said two office memoranda. 

55 	For that the plicaiit has I  gota right to be 

considered for his choice place of posting and the respon-

dents cannot deny the said right of consideration. The 

applicant is apprehensive that because of the fact that 

cbntd...P/12. 
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he had earlier on approached the Hon'ble Madras Bench 

of the Tribunal, the respondents are sitting over the 

matter with the sole purpose of teaching a lessor' to him. 

56• 	For that there having vacancies in the places 

mentioned by the applicants there is no earthly reasOns 

as to why the respondents shah not transfer the applicant 

to one such place as per his option given in terms of the 

aforesaid tvo office memoranda. 

5,7 	For that in any view of the matter, the applicant 

has got a right to be posted in one of his choice places 

of posting as indicated above. 

6. DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTEP : 

The applicant declares that he has got no other 

alternative and efficacious remedy than to approach this 

Hon 1 ble Tribunal. 

7, MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDI NG  

BEFO RE ANY OTHER OJU RT : 

The applicaflt 2m further declares that he has not 

filed previoUslY any application s  writ petitiOn or suit 

regarding the subject matter in respect of which this 

application is made before any 0urt or any other aut)ritY 

or any other Bench of this nble Tribunal nor any such 

application5 writ petitiOn or suit is pending before any 

of them. 

8. RELIEFS SOUQHT : 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, 

the applicant prays that the instant application be adinitte 

ODntd ... P/13. 
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records be called for and the respondents be directed 

to sFw cause as. to why the prayer made in the application 

should not be granted and upon hearing the parties on the 

cause or causes that may be shown and on perusal of the 

records be pleased to grant the following reliefs : 

(i) . Issue a direction to tie respondents to transfer 

the applicant to one of the places of his choice 

for which he has opted vide his representations 

referred to above ; 

(il) 	Cost of the application ; 

Any other relief or reliefs to which the applicant 

is entitled under the facts and circumstances of the 

case. 

9, INTERIM ORDER PRAYS) FOR : 

Pending disposal of the applicaiftion, the applicant 

prays that one post lying vacant in the places of 1xaRtic 

of choice place of posting asgiven by the applicant in 

his representation may be kept vacant. 

10. ... . 

This application has been filed through Advocate 

11, PARJLARS OF THE I.p.C. : 

I.P.O. No. 	 , 

Date 

Payable at 
	

Guwahati. 

12. LIST OP ENCL0RES : 

As stated in the Index. 

Verification..... 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Dr.  S.F.A. Amalraj, son of Late S. Pillai, 

aged about 47 years, at present working as Senior Scientist 

Central Potato Research Station, Shillong, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and verify that the statements made in 

paragraphs 1 to 4 and 6to 12 are true to my knowledge and 

those made in paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice and 

I have not suppressed any material facts. 

And I sign this verification on this tie 4 

day of January 1995 at Guwahati. 

1-1Y 

/ S 



ANNEXURL..1 

CENTRAL POTAIO RESEARCH INSTI'IUTE 
(In51an Council of Agricultural Research) 

SEEM.LiA - 17100 i(ii) 

No.P.7/Estt-1/Vol.V/92/4641 Dated the 12 March, 1992. 

OPPICE ORDER 

On the recommendations of the Institute Transfer 

committee, the Dir :ctor, Central Potato Research Institute, Shimla 

has been pleased to order the following transfers with immediate 

effect in the public interest : 

Sl.No. Name of Scientist Place of present 	Place of new 
posting 	 posting 

1 	 2 	 3 	 4 

1 0  Sh. VS Kliishwah 	(IRS, Patna 	CPRS, Gwaiior 
Scientist SG 

AgronOmy) 

Sh. SG Phadtaze 	CPRS, Gwaiior 	CPRS, Ootacamund 
Principal Scientist 
(Plant Path.) 

Dr. R.K. Arora, 	 RS, Ootacernund cPRS, Jalandhar 
Scientist SG 
(P'ant Path.) 

Sh.SFA Amalraj 	 CPRS,00tacamund 	CPRS, Shillong 
Scientist SG 
(Plant Breeding) 

St. KPM Dhamyanthi 	CPRS,Ootcamund 	CPRS, Patha 
Scientist, Genetics 
&Cyt. 

As per the recommen dati ons of the Tran sfer Commi ttee 

approved by the corretent aut1rity it has been ordered that 

Sh. VS Khughwah should move first immediately and on his joining 

at Central Potato Research Station, Gwalior, Sh. SG Phadtaxe Will 

immediately move to Central Potatox Research Station, Ootcamund 

and relieve Dr. R.K. Arora from there. As regards Scientist at 

S.L.Nos. 4 and 5, they wi.Ll move from Ootacamund to join new places 

of posting immediately by handing over their respective charge 

to the other available scientists in their discipline/project/ 

at the statIon. The controlling authorities of all concerned 

Contd... 
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Scientists are to relieve them accordingly and ensure that 

each take up duty at their new posting place by 1st of ApZI1 

positivbly. 

The above Scientists Will be entitled to usual TT?y' 

Joining time and joining time, pay as per rules as the transfers 

are inthe public interest. 

Sal,- 

L'.S. EthNDHAWA) 

AThINISTRATIVE OPPICER 

DI STRI 03 TIUN: 

1. The Scientists Incharge, C.P.R.S. Patna 

8. The Scientist Incharge, C.P.R.S. Shillong. 

...... 

• .'. . . . I 

16. Guard Pile. 

.... 

* 
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No,F.5(SFA)/987/92 
Central Potato Reserach Station, 
Nuthorai - 643004. The Nilgiris. 

Dated the 28th Septnber, 199246 

KT 
Shxi sA l4malraj, 
Senior Scientist, 
Central Potato Research Station, 
Ootacamund. 

aib : Request of inter-instt Transfer Regarding 

Ref : Your application dated 12.8.92. 

Sir, 	 I  

With reference to your above quoted application 

the Administrative Officer (E),, CPRI, Shimla informed vide his 

letter No.F.1/Estt.1/92/18929, dated 22,9,92, that the competent 

authority feel that you may join first at cPRS, Shillong and 

after that you may apply for interInstitution.al transfer to 

other station. This is for your kind info ration and necessary 

action. 

Yours fatthfui.ly, 

V-111*1

SW.- 	 28.992. 

• ( KS KRISHSIA PRASAD) 

Scientist Incharge. 
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Prom 

S.P.A. Amalrai t  
Scieitist S.G. (Plant Breeding), 
Central Potato Research Station, 
Ootacamund..643004, Tamil Nadu. 

TO 
Director General, 
Indian O3uncil of Agricultural Reseach, 
I<rishi Bhavan, New Delhi. 

Through proper channel. 

Respected Sir, 

Sub - Request for tntéz Irittittite Transfer - 
On compassionate grounds - Option of 
Research Stations/Institutes cited - 
regarding. 

I request your able and earnest kindness to transfer 

me to any of the following ICAR research stations/institutes 

and my service may be kindly utilized there for future. 

I request the inter-institute transfer on persoaal and 

compassionate grounds. As my wife is serving in Tamil N& 

(vernment service, and as I suffer additionally from the 

burden of an aged and ailing mother, I am compelled to seek 

transfer to any one of the below cited research stations/ 

institutes. Besides, I am developping growing compliants 

from hypeacidity and blood pressure. Hence, the doctors 

have strongly and strictly advised me to adopt service in 

midelevàtiofl or plans azeas. 

I am aged 46 years and I have 20 years of ICAR service. 

I haveassociated such with the evolving, breeding and 

release of four cotton varieties and I was also fully 

responsible for the breeding of two potato varieties, for. 

Tarnil Nadti bills. I have many research papers to my credit. 

Contd... 
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I have specifically worked inqiality breeding and resistence 

breeding projects. I am qualified with M.Sc. degree in Botany. 

M.A. degree in English and Ph.D. degree with Thesis on 

resistance breeding aspects. Hence, I will be .  more suitable 

for crop breeding research works. 

The places of my option for transfer areas follows : 

Central Sobacco Research Institute, 

Research Station, Vedasandur, 

Dindigui. Anna Disttict, Tajiiil Nadu State-624710. 

Directorate of Wheat Research, 

Regional Station, Wellington, coonoo r, 

Nilgiris District. Tamii. Nadu - 643231. 

National Research Centre for Spices t  

Calicut, Kerala State-673012. 

National Resarch Centre for Bana (Would be) 

Tiruchirepall i, Tiruchy District, Tamil Nadu State. 

I have personnaly requested the Director of bach of these 

research stations, giving full particulars of mine with bio-dal 

I once again request you to favourably cxnsider my 

interinstitUte request and process it. Kindly issue an early 

transfer order. 

Yours faithfully, 

34/_ 

Date : 12.8.92. 
	 ( S.F.A. Amalraj) 
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	 NNEXLJ RE.. 4 

No. 20014/3/83.E.IV. 
Govt. of India, 
Ministry of finance, 
DepartflefltOf E,çenditUre 

New Delhi, 14th Dec. 1983. 

Sub : Allowances and facilities for civilian employees 
of the Central Govt. serving in the States and Union 

Territories of North Eastern Region- improvement 
thereof. 

The need to attracting and retaining the services of 
competent officers for serving in the North Eastern Region 
comprising the States of Assent, Meghalaya, Manipur, Nagaind. 
and Tripura and the Union Territories of Arunachal Pradesh 
and Mizoram has been engaging the attentiOn of the Govt* 
for some time. The Govt. had appointed a committee under the 

Chainnan ship of Secretary, Deptt. of Personnel & Admini-
strative Refo rms to review the existing allowqnces and 
facilities admissible to the various categories of civilian 

Central Govt. employees seviflg in the region and to suggest 
suitable impvements. The recommendation of the committee has 
been carefully considered by the Govt. and the P resident is 
now pleased to declare as follows : 

(i) Tenure of posting/Depfltation 

There will be a fixed tenure of posting of 3 years 

at a time for officers with servirg of 10 years of m less and 
of 2 years t a time for officers with more than 10 years of 
service. Periods of leave, training, counting the tenure 
period of 2/3 years. Officers on deputation of fixed tenure 
of service mentioned above, may be considered for posting 
at a station of their choice as far as possible. 

The period of deputation of the Central Governxreflt 
employees to the States/Union Territories of the North 
Eastezn Region will generally be for 3 years which can be 
extended in exceptional cases in exigencies of public service 

as well as when the employees caXXNxtwdxi3 concerned is 
prepared to stay longer. The admissible deputation allowance 
will also qontinue to be paid during the period of deputation 

alo extende4. 

.. S 

.. 	 .• 

Sd!- (SC 	IPI.IK) 
JOINT SECRETARY 10 THE 
GVERNMENT OP INDIA 

TO 

All Ministties/DepartmefltS of the 
Govt. of India etc. etc. 
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No. 280 34/7/86_Estt(A) 
Government of India 

Ministry of Bersonnel, Public Grievances & Pensions 
DEPAR'IMENT OF PER3NNEIj & TRMNIN 

New Delhi- 110001 dt. 3 k2i1 1986 

OFFICE MEMOR1NDLJM 

&ibject - Posting of hud and wife at the same station. 

The question of formulation of a policy regarding 

the posting at the same place of husband and wife who are in 

Government serviee or in the servi e of public sector under-

takings has been raised in parliament and other forums on 

several occasions. Government's position has been that requests 

of government servants and errloyees of public sector under-

takings for posting at the same station usually receive sijn-

thetic consideration, and that each case is decided on merits. 

keeping in view the aninistrativereqUiteIflentS. 

2. 	The Government of India have given the utmost inorta- 

rice to the enhancnent of women's status in all sectors and 

all walksof life. Strategies and.policies are being formulated 

and implementedby different Ministries of the Central Goverrim-

ant to achieve this end. It is also considered necessary to kx 

have a policy which can enable women emplo7ed the Governrnefl t 

and the publi c sector undertakings to discharge theft 

responsibilities as wife/mpther on the one hand, and productive 

workers on the other, more effectively. It is the policy of the 

Government that as far as possible and within the constraints 

of aduinistraLive feasibility, the husband and wife should be 

posted at the same station to enable them to live a normal 

k 

	

	
family life and to ensure the e.icati'i and welfare of their 

children. 

3 	In Feb. 1976, the then Department of Social Welfare 

had issued a circular D.O. letter to all Ministries and 

Departments requesindj to give serious consideration to the 

question of posting husband and wife at the same station. 

Fbwever, representation continue to be received by the Depart-. 

merit of Womens Welfare in the Ministry of }iman Resources 

Development from women seeking the interventicn of that 
Department fx= for posting &t the place where their husbands 

are posted. It has, therefore, now been decided to lay down 

Contd... 
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a broad statement of policy at least with regard to those 

employees who are unddr the perview of the Central Government, 7  

Public Sector undertakings. An attempt has, therefore, been 

made in the following paragrhs to lay down some guidelines 
to enable the cadre controlling aythorities to consider the 

requests from spouces for a posting at the same station. At the 

outset, it may be clarified aLt tku z=a that it may not be 

possible to bring every category of employee within the ambit 

of this policy as situations of husband/wife employment are 

varied and manifold. The guidelines given below, are therefore, 

illustrative and not exhaustive. Government desire that all 

order cases the cadre controlling authority should consider 

such requests with utmost sympathy. 

4. The classes of cases that may arise, and the guidelines 

for dealing with each class of case, are given below : 

(i) Where the spouces belong to the same all India service 

or two of the All India Servi.es, namely lAS, IPS and 

Indian forest Services (Group-A) 

- The spouces will be posted to the same cadre by providing 

for a cadre transfer of one spouce to the cadre of the 

other spouce subject to their not being posted by this 

process to their home cadre. Postings within the cadre 

will of course, fall within the perview of the s*ate 

Government. 

Where on souce belongs to one of the All India 

Services and the other spouce belongs to one of the 

Central Services : 

- The cadre controlling authority of the central service 

may post the officer to the station, or if there is no 
post in that station, to the state whore the other 
spouce belonging to the All India Services is posted. 

Where the pouCes belong to the same csntrl servicf. 

- The cadre controlling authority may post the spouses 

to the same station. 

Gontd. . .P/23. 
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Where one spoucee belongs to one central service 

and the other spouse belongs to another central service 

- The ppouse with the longer service at a station may 

apply to the appropriate cadre controlling authority 
and the said authority may post the said officer to 

the station, thr if there is no post in that sttioa 

to the state, where the other spouse belonging to the 

other Central service is postd. 

Where on spouse belongs to an All India Service and the 

•other spouse belongs to a public sector undertaking - 

The spouse employed under the publi.c sector undertaking 

may apply to the competent authority and said authority 

may post the said officer to the station, or if there is 

no post under the PUS in the station to the statewhere 

the other spouse is posted. 

Where on spouse belongs to a Central service and the 

other spouse belongs to a PSJ 

The spouse employed under the PUS may apply to the 

competent authorthty and the said authority may post 
the officer to the station, or if there is no post under. 

the PUS in that station to the State where the other 

spouse is posted. It, however, the request cannot be 

granted because the'X= PJ has  jxbtx2id&x$x 

no post in the said station/state then the spouse 

belongs .to the Central Services may apply to the 

appropriate eadre controlling authority and tie said 

authority may post the said officer to the station, -or 

if there Is no post in that station, to the State where 

the spouse employed under PSrJ is posted. 

Where one spouse is employed under the Central Government 
and the other spouse is employed under the State 

Government : 

- 	The spouse employed under the Central Government may 

apply to the competent authority and the competent autho- 

rity may post the said officer to the station, or if 
there is no post in bat station, to the state where the 

other spouse is posted. 

contd... 
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5 0 	As 411 be seen from the illustration given abève, 

they do not cover all possible categories of cases which may 

arise. In fact it is not possible to anticipate all the cate-

gories of cases. Each case, not covered by the above guidelines, 

will have to be dealt with keeping in mind the merit in which 

these guidelines have been laid dosi and the larger objective 

of ensuring that a husband and wife are as far as possible and 

within the constraints of administrative convenience, posted 

at the same station. 

Mthistzy of Finance etc. are requested to bring the 

above instructions to the notice of all administrative autho. 

ritites under their control and eniZe compliance. 

In so far as persons serving in Indian Audit and 

Accounts Department are concerned, these orders issue in 

consulatiofl with the Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 

This issues with the conarrence of the Department 

of Public Enterprises. 

90 	}jndj Vjzri will  follow. 

SW.'. 

(Mrs. Aarti lQx,sla ) 

Joint Becretary to the Govt. of India. 
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From 
Dr. S.F.A. Nnalraj 
Senior Scientist (Plant Breeding), 
Central Potato Research Station, 
Shillong...9, Meghalaya State-793003. 

Tb 
The Director General, 
Indian Gouncil of Agricultural Research, 
Krishi Bhavan, New DeIhi-12, 110012. 

Through proper channel. 

Reected Sir, 

$ib : Request for inter-institute transfer to any 
Research Station in Tamil Nadu - regarding. 

I am serving as a Senior Scientist (Plant Breeding) 

in Central Potato Research Station of Shillong in Negalaya State 

My wife is a Government school teacher serving in a school at 

Cóimbatore in Tamil N&i State. She belongs to the State Higher 

Secondary EducatiDnal Deparbnent service, serving as a 

Mathematics teacher. 

As my wife is finding difficult to manage the family 

matters, I request that 1 may be transferred to any Research 

Statioi' of Indian council of Agricultural Research situated in 

Tamii. Nath State. In this connection, I may be permitted to 

cite that the Government Memorandum 

provides provision to transfer serving Ijisbarid 

and wife to a nearest or same place for service. By this 

transfer, due to your kind act and mercy from your good self, 

I could lead a normal family life looking after the welfare 

of my children. 

I request for an early action. 

Thanking you, 
Yours faithfully, 

Sd/_S.F.A. 2malraj 

Dat: 16.9.1993. 	 16.9.93. 
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From 
Dr. S.F.A. knalraj, 
Senior Scientist, (Piand Breeding), 
Central Potato Reseaxch Station, 
Five Mile Peak Road, Shiilong-9, 
Mgghalaya State- 793009. 

'lb 	Director General, 
Kjhj Bhavan, 
Indian Cbuncil of AgricutturaJ. Research, 
New Delhi110 001. 

Respected sir, 

&ib : Illegal transfer order of Central Potato 
Research Institute, Shimla causing separation 
of serving husband and wife - representation 
from the suffer ring husband, an ICAR Scientist.. 
Proof for the malafide intention of CPRI Director 
establi shed - regarding. 

I an a ICAR Scientist serving at CPRS Shillông under 

cPRI Shimla for the past one year. I was transferred to this 

place from CPRS Ootacamund (Tamil Nadu State) as per the CPRI 
order No. F,7/Estt.I/Vol.V/92/4641 dated 12.3.1992. 

My wife, Mrs. Josephine Pelicita Amalraj, is serving 

in the kigher Secondary Educational Service in Tamil Nadu State 
Government in Coimbatore for more than twenty years. This has 

been entered in my service register also. 

when I was serving in Central Institute for Cotton 

Research of Naur (Maharashtra State) for three years (between 

1978 and 1981) ICAR transferred me to CPRS Ootacamund (Tamil 

Nadu. State), looking o into the separation of me from my family 

as per vide Council's office order No. 38(6)/8_PerI dated 

16th Juiy 1981.. 

According to the Govt. Memorandum No. 280 34/7/86Estt. 

(A) dated 3.4.1986 serving husband and wife should not be sepàro-
F 	-=--=.-= 

ted by transfer and should be put in the nearest places as far 

as practicable. The Director of ,RI and his transfer committee 

did not mind this rule and order and thereby violated justice 

by transferring me. Hence, this transfer order is unreasonable. 

and unjust indicating the exercise of power of transfer without 

taking into consideration any of the rules stipulated by Govt. 

of India or ICAR. Besides, the Director of CPRI used transfer 

for harasneflt purpose. 

Contd... 
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I could not discharge the duties of a Central Government 

servant's to his family. At present my wife is inc)able of 

handling the family matters single handedly and she is very 

much mentally d,ressed. My children's education is completely 

spoint. I could not discharge the duties of a husband to wife, 

of those of a father's to sons, and of those of a son's to 

mother. I am also highly mentally dressed and developed strong 

blood presire problems. 

I request, therefore, humbly the Director General of 

ICAR to take syiipathy on me and my family and immediately 

tran sfer me to one of the following research Stations or to my 
previous place of posting (c'RS,. Ootacamund of Tamil Nadu State). 

I. request for an early action. 

The Research Stations of my option are : 

(i), Centrallnstitute for Cotton Research, 
Regibnal Station, 	imbato r 3, Tamil Nadu. 

Central ¶Lbbacco Research Station, 
Vedasamdhur, Diridigul District, Tarni]. Nadu 

Directorate of Wheat Research, 
Regional Research Station, Wellington, Coonnoor, 
Tamil Nadu. 

National Research Centre for Banana Research, 
Ti ru chi r sp alli, Tarni 3. N adu State, and 

&lgarcane Breeding Institute, 
Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu State. 

Thanking you., 	 4 

Yours faithftilly, 

Sd11- 
Date.: 25.11.1993. 	 (S.F.A. Amalraj ) 

/ 
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From : D. S.F.A. Amalraj, 
Senior Scientist (Plant Breeding), 
Central Potato Research Station, 
5th t&tle Peak Iad, Shi1long-, 
Meghalaya State-.79 3009. 

(, 4(7  

NNEXTJ RE.. 8 

Tb : 	Director General, 
Indian (bun cii of Agri cultu ra]. Research, 
Krjshj Bhavan, New Delhi.i.12. 

Respected Sir, 

ib : Request for InterInstitute transfer as per 
Central Ainistrative Tribunal of Madras's direo.. 
tions - opted Research Stations listed - 
Malafjde intention of the Director of CPRI 
continuing - regarding. 

I was transferred from cPRS 00tacamund (Tamil Nath) to 
cPRS, Shi.Llong (Meghalaya State) by the CPRI Director as per 

vide order No. P.7/Ett.I/VO1.V/92/4641 dated 12.3.1992. As my 

wife is also a government servant of the State iaucationai 

Department service in Tamil Nadu State, and I had other addi..-

tional family and health problems, I sought judicial remedy 
- 

in the Central Administrative Tribunal of Madras as per my 

original petitiDfl No. OA_379/1992 dated 27. 3.1992. The 1nourabl 

Court has given a direction in the last paragraph of the last 

page 10 (Annexure I, relevant sentence underlined). I reuedted 

the Director of CPRI many times personally and in writings 

to consider it and restore my family teunion, but in vain. I 

also applied for inter-institute transfer to a research station 

of Tamil Na&i State, but my 1XHX wSXXxtaEx Director of cPRI has 

not forwarded it. He has also spoiled my attempts of getting 

a post in response to 1/93, 2/93, 3/93, and 4/93 AgricultUral 

Scientists Recruitment Board's advertisement. Even an Interview 

letter sent by ASRB was illegally opened up and passed On to me 

lately just on the date of the Interview. His malafide intentiOr 

of spoiling me is evident from this. 

I, therefore, request your good heart and kind self 

to transfer me to any one of the following Research Stations 

and help me. The Research Stations of my option are : 

Central Institute for Cotton Research, 
Regional Station, Coimbatore- 3, Tamii. Nadu 
Central ibbacco Research Station, 
Vedasand1ir, Dindigul District Temil Nadu 
Directorate of Wheat Research, 
Regional Station, Wellington, (bonnOOr,Tamii N adu 
National Research Centre for Banana, 
Tktuchirapalli, Tami]. Nadu, State, and 
&igarcane Breeding Institute, 
Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu State. 

Thanking you, 	 Yours faithfully, 

Date : 30.11.1993. 	 sd/_ 
S.F.A. Amalraj) 

Enclosures : 
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Prom : Dr. S.F.A. Amalraj, 
Senidr Scientist, 
Central Potato Research Station, 
Shillong-9, Meghalaya State-.793009. 

¶Ib : 	Director: General, 
ICAR, Kri shi Bhavan, New Delhi- 1. 

Respected Sir, 

aib : Inter Institute Transfer to a choice place - 
Request from a Scientist after finishing the 
tenure period it remote N E H Region- regarding. 

In continuation to my ear].i er representation dated 
25. 11.93, 30.11.93 and 1.10.94 and also following my wife's 
representation dated 2.2.94, I am sending this additional 
representation to seek your kind attention and valuable help. 
I was trqnsferred to Central Potato Research Station, Shillong 
in March 1993 and Iam going to finish my tenure period with 
the advent of MarcI5 

As per Government of India Central Civil Service 
Rule, those who have served the fixed tenure period of 
service in the areas of North Eastern IN Hills region, can 
seek transfer to a place of their choice. Using this 
provision of the rule, I humbly request you to use your 
kind good office and good self and able efforts to transfer 
me to any of the following ICAR Research Stations. 

Ci) Central Institute for cbtton Research 
Regional Station, Lawley Road Oimbatore-3 or 

(ii) Sugarcane Breeding Institute, 
Veerakaralam, Coimbatore, 

I request that my name may be kindly considered 
for early transfer to any of the above said ICAR Research 
Station in Tamil Nadu state and my request favoured. 

I have sent three representations through proper 
channel also, for which so far, I did not get any reply. Kindly 
show favourable response. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd,'- 

Date : 29.10.94. 
	 ( S.P.A. Amalraj ) 
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From : Mrs. Josephine Felicita Amalraj 
28-C, Moogambigai. Nagar, Ganapathy, 
Coiznbatore, Tamil Nadu State-641006. 

To : 	Director General, 
Indian Council of Agricu± ural Research, 
Ktjshj Bhávan, New Del1'd..12. 

Respected Sir, 

My husband, Dr. S.F.A. Amalraj by name is serving 

as a Senior Scientist (Plant Breeding) in Central Potato 

Research Station, (of CPRI Shimla) Shillong-9 of Meghalaya 

State. Hew was transferred to ghillong from Ootacamund (Tamil 

Nadu State) in 1992 and since then he is working there. 

I am also working in the service of' Tamil Nadu Governmen 

Secondary Sc]xol Education Department as a post graduate teacher 

and at present serving in Coimbatore. 

When my husband was working in Central Institute for 

Cotton Research atNagpur, ICAR transferred him to Central 

Potato Research. Station of Ootacamund (Tamil Nadu State) with 

the view of creating family reunion with me and our childxen 

as per vide Council's Office 0 rder No. 38(6)/80_Per-I dated 

16.7.1981. Besides8 as per Government of IndiaamoranduIfl No. 

28034/7/86.Estt.(A) dated 3.4.1986, serving husband and wife 

should not be separated by transfer and should be put in the 

nearest place as far as possible. The APRI director transferred 

my husband without minding this rule. 

Becuase of this transfer, I could not maintain family 

and my dependents are many. Ailing mother-in-law and studying 

children are causing problns, and I could not manage the 
situation. Additionally two deaths have occurred in my family, 

thereby Increasing the family }*irden and responsibilities of 

mine, as I alone have to do the needful. 

Pt 	
In this context.. I would also like to bring to your 

kind notice that my husband had to be away from my place of 
service because of his Doctorate studies. His Director compeile 

him f' ma to take a Thesis on potato breeding which again 

separated him from me for three years (from 1987 to 1990). 

In this way it has become customary to C P R I Directors to 

spoil my family peace, wjthO',,it miiing rules and regulations. 

Contd... 
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Heflce;  I request that my hsbafld may be kindly 

transferred to any. Research Station situated in Tamil Nadu 

State f  so that my family burden could be lessened proportiOna-

tely. By this kind act of yours, we can lead a normal family 

life, enring the education and welfare of my children. 

Requesting for early action. 

Yours 1RC±kfr±* thankfully,. 

Sd/- 

Date : 2.2.1994. 
	 ( Josephine Feljcita Amalraj 

1 

It 
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IN _____ISTRTIVc TRIBUNAL 

CUWARATI 

• 	 In the matter of  

U.A.No.23 of 1995 

Dr SFA Arnalraj 	 ... Applicant 

—veris— 	 - 

• 	 Union of India and others 	... Respondents, 

Written stateffient for and on behalf' of the 
Respondent NO_s. 1 9  2 and 3. 

ct 	 - 
I 	V.K. Bahl,, cientist Incharge, Central 	- 

Potato,Ressarch Station, ShiJ.long, do hereby solemnly 

a ff'im and say as follows: 

1 1 	That I am the Scientist Inchare, Central 

Potato Research Station, Shillong,, and am acquainted 

with the facts and circumstances of the case. I have gone 

through a copy of the application and have understood 

the contents thereof. Save and except whatever is 

specifically admitted in this written statement, the 

other contentions and statements made inthe application 

may be deemed to have been denied. I am competent t and 

authorised to file this written statement on behalf of 

the Respondent N&s. 1 9  2 and 3. 

2. 	That wIth reference to para 1 of the applica'. 

tion the respondents beg 	stats that the representations 

of the applicant to post im at the place of his choice 

have been considered by t!e  ftespondent No.2 1, i.e. the 

Director General, Indian Council of Ag'icultural Research, 

ell  Krisku Bhauan, New Delhi and it was found that it is not 



S 

: 	

:2: 

possible to post the Applicant at the place of his 

choice, as he has notworked at Remote/Difficult area 

• 	 / for a long period. The applicant has been informed 

/ 	

5 

accordingly. 

3. 	That with reference to para 2 of the application 

the respondents have no comments. 

• . . 	 4.. 	That with referencb:ito para 3 of' the application 

the resppndents have no comments. 	' S  

54 	. 	That with reference to para 4.1 of the applica- 

tion the respondents have no comments these being matters 

of record.. ' 

6.. 	That with reference to the para 4.2 of the 

S  application the respondents beg to state that the 

statements are admitted to the extent that the applicant 

is working in the Cntral Potato Research Station, 

Shillong under the control of Indian Council of Agricultural 

Aeseach/CPRI (Respondent No.2 and3). The  Applicant was 

1.SC.. (Agril.) when he entered the ICARSOric3 and later 

he was allowed study leave leading to hisPh.U. 	. . 

That with reference to para .4.3 of the application 

the re-spondents beg to \state that -as per the terms and 

conditions of appointment of the Applicant he is liable 

to be transferred under any office or statiots of the 

ICAR anywhere in India to subserve the changing requiranents 

of the work and priorities'of research from time.to time', 

which is the primary xi= aim of the Institute. 
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Be ' 	That with reference to para 4.4. of the app1iation 

the respondents beg to state that the applicant. fjed 

O.A.NO.79/92 in the Hon'blC CAT, Madras Bench, Madras 

aginst the o±dar of his transfer from Obty to Shi].long 

and the Hon' ble Tribunal vide its Judgment Order dated 

13.7.1992 (Annexure R-1) dismissed the said OA as per 

itsobservation at P-9 of the order that the applicant 

ia not entitled to any relief since the transferjof the 

• 	 Applicant has been made in the public intereste 

That with reference to the para 4.5 of the 

	

• 	 application the respondents beg to admit the statements. 

• 

	

	 Te•applicant joined at CentralPOtato Research Station 

Shillong on 174.1.993. 

• 	 10. 	That with reference to para 4.6 of, the applica- 

tion the respondents beg to state that the applicant 

joined at Central Potato Research Station Shiflong on 

17.4.1993. He submitted his representations after joining 

	

• 	 at Shillong directly to Director General, Indian Coqncil 

• 	 ofgriciltUral Reseatch (Respondent No.2) without 

following proper procedure and without routing through 

proper channel. Though his representations sent by him 

from Shillong addressd to the Director General 

	

• 	 (Respondent No.2) were considered and itwas found that 

it is not possible to post him at the place of his 

	

• 	 choice aâ hès not worked at R1emote/Difficult"area for 

	

• 	• 	a long period. 

1 

—••s 

/ 	 • 
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giving the weightage of Office 1emorandum No.28034/7- 

stt.(A) dated 3.4.1986 of Government of India in his 

case dôeS.fl0t arise. Further it may be stated that the 

applicant is working on the project of breeding late 

blithe of potatoes and other.rnportant projects and 

as such it is not possible to transfer him till complé 

tion of the projects.. 

12.. 	That with reference to -the pars 4.8 of the 

application the respondents beg to state that the 

statement of the applicant is incorrect and not tenable. 

As per direction of the Hon' bie CAT 1adras Bench dated 

13.7.1992 9  the representation, of the Applicant dated 

21 .3.1 992 regarding cancellation of transfer from Octy 

to Shiflong had been considered inthe Council,,but 

keeping in view the requirement of research work and in 

public interest, it was not possible to agree to his 

request for cancellation of the s,amesand the same had 

already conveyed to the applicant (Annexure R-2) by 

the Respondent No.3 and the communiäation received Oy 

the applicant (Annexure—R-3). As regards the represen 

tations of applicant giving his choice places of posting 

has been considered b the respondentNo.'2, i.e. 

Director General, 1CAR. 

4 : 	
, 

ii.. 	That with reference to para 4.7 bf the 	- 

application the respondents.be to state that applicant 

was transferred from Coty to Central Potato Research 

Station Shillong in public interest and keeping in view 

the exigency of the research work at the Station and 

the Hon'ble CAT'Vide their order dated 13.70992 dismissed 

the appeal onthe same grounds. Question regarding 
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13 i 	That with reference to para 4.9 of the 

application the respondents beg to reiterate the 

statements made in para 10. 

14. 	That with reference to pare 4.10 the respondents 

beg to state that the statement of the applicant is 

wrong and not tenable. He  is trying to mislead the 

Hon'ble Tribunal by giving false inforniation. The 

directions of the Hon' ble Tribunal had been complied V 	

V 

with accordingly by the R08Pd0flt No.2 .(Annexure R-4) 

and Kjconveyed to the Applicant as per Annexuré R-2 & 

R-3). 	 V 

.15. 	That with reference to para 4.11 of the 

application the resondaats beg to state the statements 

are admitted to the extent that the Sciefltiste listed 

by Applicant cannot be transferred, keeping-in view the 

exiency of research work of theInstitute as well as 

the Projects in hands of the Scientists concerned. 

(8) 	No comments to offer, since the respondent 

No.3 is not concerned with the transfer oP'Of'f'icers of 

other Institutes. V 

(c) 	The of'ficials listed by the petitioner in his 

petition under column No.C.S.No.1 to 5 except 51.1, the 
V 

other officials belongs to Class III Catagary.. they 

have been 4ransferred bn their own request without any 

benefits because of the reason that they were recruited 

through the coAcerned employment exôhanges onregional 

basis and as per the instructions of the Government of 

India th ei r  request could be considered on merits. So 	
V 
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far as the Officer listed at Sl.No.1 he was transferred 

to Jalandhar as he was identifide to handle the important 

reseafch project at Central Potato Research Station 

J alandhar which is conductiiig research on seed production. 

16. 	That with reference to the statements made in 

para 402 of the application the respondents beg to 	 C) 

state that We same are incorrect and 	hence 

denied vehemently. He is trying to mi.ead the Hon'ble 

Tribunal by giving wrohg inPorinaton, As already stated 

in the preceding paras that his request has already 

been considered by the respondent No.2, the competent 

authority i.e. Indian Council of Agricultural Research, 

Para 4.10 may please be reiterated here., 

1 7. 	With reference to - p'ara .4.13 th I the application 

the respondents beg to state that ab already stated in 

the preceding paras, the respondent No.2 hasconsidered 

the Representations of the applicant and it was found 

that it is not possible to post him at the place of 

7 his choice, as he has not worked at Remote/Difficult 

Area for a long period. The Statement made by the 

applicant under this para are not mairt ainable. The 

respondents have to go by Rules and Regulations and to 

see the public interest to sub—serve the research 

priorities of the 'Institution at the different research 

stations. As per terms a and conditions of appointment 

of the applicant, he is liable to serve under any office 

of the Indian Council of Agricultural Research anywhere 

in India k looking too thà changing research requirement 

of the InstItute. The respondents have considered his 
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representations regarding his posting ig at the place 

of his choice, but it was found that it is not possible 

to post him at the place of his choice, as he has not 

worked for a long time in Remote/Difficult area. 

18. 	That with referenca to para 4.14 of the 

application the respondents beg to state that the 

'statement, of the applicant is incorrect hence denied. 

The position has already been elarified in detaiX and 

it is self evident from the procedings of the Transfer 

commIttee of' the Institute in its Meeting held on 3.3.1992 

at Shirnia (Annexure R-5) The transfer oP. the applicant 

alonguith same other scientists of the Institute have 

been in pursuance of Public intsrst in the context of 

ongoing research projects and related aàtitiities as well 

as the required focus on research on the selected 

priority prob.em areas of potato at the relevant placed 

stations, from time 'to time as routine matter. As per 

the terms and coriditionsof appointment of the applicant, 

he is 'liable to be transferred under any office or 

stations of the (ICAR) lndian Council of Agricultural 

Research located an'where in India. Theref'ore,in the 

instant case ,where he has been transferred in purely 

public interest and his transfer could not in any way 

h'it grkt articles .14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. 

As such his efforts to seek umbrella under the same 

provisions is of article absolutely un—maintainable in 

.the COflLtBXt or the circumstances of his tranTer, that 

is purely public interest, as well as terms and 

conditions of'his service 'and relevant rules and r 

instructions.' 
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1940 	That with reference to pare4.1 5 of the 

applicationj the respondents bag to state that the 

statements .mad:eu.ndsr.the said parais false, hence 

un—maintainable,- 	* 	 - 

That with reference to para4.t6 of the- . 

application the respondents begto state, that the correct 

position has already been explained in the preceding 

paras above. The claim of the Applicant is.unmaintainable. 

• The petiti-on may bedismissedby the HOn'ble Tribunal. 

That with reference to pa.ra 51 and:para5.2 

of the application the respondents beg to state that 

• the statement ofthe applicant is • not tenable. At per 

terms and conditions of his appointment, he is liable 

to serve in any office oPIcAR in India. The respodents 

duly considered the representations of the applicant as 

Annexures No.? to 10 of the UA, but it is not possible 

	

• 	. 	 to'po. st him at the place of his choice, as he has noot 

worked at Remote/Di f ficult area for a a long time. The 

	

- 	. 	. 	representation directed to be disposed M of by the 

respondents as per the direction of the Hontble Tribunal 

Madras Bench dated 13.7.1992 has already been considered 

and conveyed to the Applicant as - par (Annexure R-3) and 

a such there is no ground forthe relief sight by the 

Applicant.  

220 	That with reference to pàra 5.3 of the 

applic.tion the respondents beg to stae that the 

applicant is making wrong ailegations.and trying to 

mislead the Hon'ble CAT. None of the employees has been 

given his choice place of posting and no 



:9: 

discrimination has bee64  done to the Applicant. 

Respondents have acted In public interest and there is 

no vcoiation:or Articles14 and 16 of the Constitution 

of India. 

That with rrerence  to para 5.4 of the 

application the respodents beg to ;sate that the claim 

or the Applicant is not maintainable. 

That with reference to paraé 5.5 to 5.7 of 

the application the respondents beg to etàa that the 

applicant is blming the respondents by. ming baseless 

and false statements. His earlier CA was dismissed by 

the Hon'ble Tribunal of Pladras Benàh and the reprasenta-

tion di rooted by the Hon' ble CAT to be disposed of.by  

the respondents has airiady been disposed of and 

conveyed to the applicant and as such' there is no force 

in the Application. The applicant has no vested right 

to kk be posted at the place of his choice. The Competent 

Authority has not violated any of his legal rights. His 

posting at Shillong has been made in public interest 

and for administrative reason, 

That with reference to para 6 of the application 

the resppndents have no comments to make. 

260 - 	That with reference to pare 7 of the application 

the respondents beg to state that the applicant was not 

ready to go to Shillong while he was transferred from 

Ooty during Iviarch 1992. H0 filed QA No.379/92 for 

cancellation of his transfer from boty to Shillong, but 

the CA was dismi-esed by the Hon' biB CAT, tiadras on13.7.1 992. 



:10: 	
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27. 	That with reference to pars B otf the applica- 

tion the respondents beg to state that in so far as the 

full position and facts related o the OR are concerned 

the same have been given indetail in the' foregoing paras 

of the Reply. The proceedings of the Transfer Committee 

1eeting of the Institute held at Shimla on 3.3.1992 

(Annexure R-.5) are explicit and self' evident. It is 

pertinent to submit that this Committee is a broad 

based Committee of the Institute consisting of Sr. 

Scientists and officers of the Institute chaired by 

the Oirèctàr of the Institute and this body is well 

competent to deliberate and recommend transfers of 

Scientists within the Institution to subserve the 

considered priorities of research work on the Crop of 

tdjfferent pkistv places in public interest. The 

Office order conducting the transfer of the applicant 

attached as AnnexureA.-1 is too self evident in so far 

as its cant eiits are càncerned. As regards claims of the 

Rpplicant to post him at the place of his choice has 

already been fuly explained in 'reply to the foregoing 

; paragraphs. There are no other reco rds pertaining to 

the z claim under question and the so called records 

sought to be attributed thus by the Applicant are not 

in Fact relevant and relateq tohis case. Ae such the 

relief souht by the Applicant is absolutely unmaintainable 

and unjustified. H0n'ble Tribunal may not therefore, 

acceed tothe same and the application may be dismissed 

with costs. 



0 	 / 

•11. / 

That with reference to para 
09  of the application 

the respondents beg..to state that the applicant cannot 

be posted at the place of his choice. 

That with reference to paras 1d to 12 áf' the 

application the respodents beg to state that the same 

are matters of record. 

VR FICATION 

" 

 

i t  WV,K. Bahl,Xcientiat Incharge, Central 

Potato ResearchStation, Shillong, dà hereby declare 

thatLthe statetnentsmadein this trittn statnent are 

true to my knowledge derived from the records of the .  

caée. 

I sign this verification on the talk 	day of 

1995 at c-i1' 

DEPONENT 

ScIent(st Irchargo, 
Central Potato Research Statlorig 

t3kUkntj-793009, Meghalqt,. 

ID 

I  

c 	
0 
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CENT ;L ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNA1L 

MADRAS BENCH. 

Monday, the 13th July, 1992. 

PRESr:NT 

The Hon'ble Shri R. Venkatesan, 

Administrative Member; 

and 

The Hon'ble Shri S., Santhanakrishnan, 

Judicial Member. 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION N06379/1992 

S.F.A. Amalraj 	 ... 	Apliaflt 

vs 

I 	The Director Gen9ral, • 
Indian Council of Agricultural 
Research, 	Krishi Bhavan, 
New Delhi. 

2, 	The Director, 
Central Potato Resealch Institute, 
HimachalaPradesh, 
Sirnla-1 71001 

2. 	Administratijve Officer, 
Central Potato 	Research Institute, 
Simla. ... 

Respord ants 

Ms. 	N.S. 	Ilalini 	 01I Counse] 	for 

applicant 

11r.K.\Rnkatasubbaraj1L 	•,. ---Counsel 	for 

respondents 

. . . . . . 2 

p 
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•1 

(PronouflCPd by the 
Hon'b10 Shri S.Santhaflakr 

Judicjai Pember) 

The 5Pplicant herein who Is employed 

as Senior Sc! 	
St (Plant Breeding) Central 

Potato Research St2ti0, Ooty, has come foruar 

with this app1Ica0 challenging the order 

dated 123_1992 of theDjrector Central 

Potato Research IflStitute, Simla the 2n 

respondent herein, transferHng the app1jct 

to the C0p5 	
Si12. Th applicant alleges 

that th 1 6 abovementi 	
d transfer order was 

ISSUed 

without obtaj9 his willingness and 

fhat it was passed at the Ifl3tig3j0 of one 

Or. D,B3jflgh' 
who is als 

i 	 0 employed ag a 
Scjentj5t in the 

sameinstitUtion, He also 

aileges that the order of transfer has been 

P 3 SSCd w-ith out  
takifl9 into account his family 

C ircurntces 

0 a 6, .3 



. A#T 
The.reepondents have filed a detailed 

Reply resisting the claim of the applicant. 

Heard the counsel appearing for the 

applicant as well as for the respondents, 

We have parused the nec'ossary records. 

The applicant is now working as a Senior 

Scientist in the C.P..S., Ooty. 	As per the 

impugncJ order dated 12-3-1992, certain general 

transfers were ordered by the Director, Central 

Potato Research Institute, Shimla, the 2nd 	
J . 

respondent, in public interest on the recommen- 

dation of the Institute Transfer Committee. The ap—H 

plicant was one among those who were transferred. 

As per this order, the applicant was transferred 	I 

,-m, 	 from CPRS, Qotacamund to CPRS, Shillong, with 

immediate effect. The applicant is continuing 

in the present post in view of the intrim stay 

granted by this Tribunal as per its order dated 

1-4-1992, in favour of the applicant. Para 2 

Of the impugned order dated 12-3-1992 reads as 

0llows: 	 . 

S • • S S • 4 

_ 0 ......................-.-'... ........... 	 -,-S-.  ....... .. ..... 	
-'.. 	7 

-.-=-S'- .- 

13 

:. 
V 



1 As per the 	recommendations ofithe  Transfer \ \ 
Committee approved by the competent autha- 

rity, 	it has been ordered 	that Sh. 	VS. 

Kushvan should move first immediately 

and on his joining at Central Potato 	
. 

Research Station, 	Cwalior Sh. SG Phadtare 

will immediately move to Central Potato 

Research Station, 	Ootacamund and relieve 

Dr. 	R.K. 	Arora from there. 	As 	regards 

Scientists at Sl.Nos. 	4 and 5, 	they will 

move from Ootacamund to join the new 

places of posting immediately by handing 

over their respective charge to the other 

available 5cientistsin their discipline/ 

project at the station. 	The controlling 

authorities of all concerned scientists are 

to relieve them accordingly and ensuro 

that each 	take up duty at 	their new 

posting place by 1st of April positively. 

A perusal of the above order shows that 

the transfer of the applicant was ordered on 

the recommendations of the Institute Transfer 

Committee. The main contention of the applicant 

is that the respondent ought not to have 

transferred hin without obtaining his willingness. 

The applicant failed to bring, to our notice 

any rule i n.L this regard. 	Hence we find no force 

in thia objection. 
 

. 0 0 0 0 0 5 

~2~ 

0 



a  

The nox.t objection of 	the applicant 18 

t h a t 	the transfer order was issued at the 

instigotion of one Dr. D.G. 	Singh, 	who is 

inimical towards him. 	He is influential with 

authorities and hence the 2nd respondent forced 

the 3 	1 respondent to effect the abovesaid 

tran 	r. 	On 	the other hand, 	the respondents 

have filed along with their Rep1ya cpy of 

the proceedings of the Transfer Committee 

fleeting held in the Chamber of the Director, 

CPRI, Shimla,uhich clearly establish that 

L 
transfers are ordered on the recommendations 	. V 

of the Transfer Committee consisting of several 

senior officers of the Institute. It is seen 

therefrom that.Or. D.B. Singh is not a member 

in the Transfe Committee. The applicant, has 

fail9d to produce any record to show that the 

Said Dr. D.11.Singh is influential with the 	 .. 

authorities and that the transfer of the applicant 1IL 

was, ordered only at his instigation. Hence 
1 	 3 15 

2 '—-- 

- - 	
--'-- -.-,-'-------, 	 - 	

- 
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a 	 F 
averred that during the visit of the Director, 

CPRO, Shimla to Ootacamund in I1ay, 1991, 

the applicant himself informed that he had 

practically no work at the CPRS, Dotacamund 

and this was found true on personal verification 

by the Director. Thi 	s not disputed by the 

applicant by filing a 	Rejoinder. 	I t i s 

pointed out in the Reply that it was found that thr 

s ervices of the applicant could not be usefully 

and fruitfully utilised at CPRS,Ootacamund, 

keeping in view the relevant research programme 	. 
in 

over there relating to his discipline. Hence 

i S  
the respondents have chosen 	ij,to transfer to 

Shimla. As already pointed out, the applicant 

has not chosen to file any rejoinder refuting 

these allegations. The respondents have 

specifically averred that the transfer of the 

applicant was not ordered as a punishment, but - 

in a routine manner in public interest. Though 

the applicant alleges that bly at the instiga— 	S  
tion of Dr.D.D.Singh, who 	inimical towards him, 	'- 

-------------------- 	 -. 	- 



1v I- . 	. 	

.. ........ . ....... 

01?r 

the transfer was ordered 	•9 	the appljc a1. 

has miserably,, failed to establish that the 

said Dr.D8. Sngh was in any way responsible 

• 	
for his transfer. As already Pointed out, he 

was not even a member in the Transfer Committee 

of the IflStitute. 

13  
On this Sspect our attention was drawn t0 

a decisionreported in (1989)11 AIC 269 (Union 

of India and others v. H.N. Kirtania) wherein 

the Hon'ble Supreme Court has Pbinted out that 

transfer of a publ10 
servant on administrative 

grounds or in Public 
interest Should not be 

interfered with unless there are strong and 

pressjg grounds rendering the transfer order 
I 	 • 

Illegal' on the ground of violation of Statutory 

rules or on ground of mala fide. Our a ttenti
o n 	- 

wa also drawn to a decision reported in AIR 1991 

(Sc) 532, (s. Shi1p Bose and others vs.State. 

of Bihar) wherein the Hofl'b19 Supreme Court 



a 
I - 

L 

h3s obsezved as 	follo5. 

ttln our Opinion, the courts should 

not Interfere with a transfer order 
	

[ tjhirh are made in public interest 

and for administrative reasons 
Ufll58 

the transfer orders are made In 
violation of any mandatory statuory 
rule or on the ground of mali fide. 

	

r Government holdIng a tran! 	"able 

	

post has no Vested right to 	airi 
posted at one place or the o er, he 

is liabl9 to be transferred from 'one 
place to the other. Transfer orders 

issued by the competent authority do 
not violate any of his legal rights. 
Even if a transfer order is Passed in 

viol ion of executive instructions 

or orders, the Courts ordinarily 

shoulj not, interfere with the order 

Instead affected party Should approach 

the higher authorities in the Department. 

If the Courts Continue to interfere with 

day—to....day transfer orders Issued by 
Government and its subordinate authori_ 

tied, there will be complete chaos in 

the Administration which would not be 

Conducive to public Interest 

In 
view of the above decisions, the applicant 

Is 
not entiUed to any relief in this application r 

sinc0 he has not established violation of any 

mndtory rule or rnala fides Vitiating the 

t ransfer order. 	
At the time of hearing, 

/ 

 

- 

 

---- 

.. .10 

- -- 

, 

- 
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it w.as brought to our notice that the app1jcan\ 

9 
had already submitted his representation against 

the transfer to the hi.gher authority on 21-3-1992. 

Imnediately after submitting his representation 

and without waiting for a reply, he filed this 

application on 27-3-1992. Hence his repr:sen.-. 

tation could not be considered 	We herelv d]rect 

the respondents to consider his representation 

sympathetically, taking into Consideration 

his personal problems. 

-4 
Subjt to the above observation, the 

application is dismissed. Houver, there will 

be no order as to costs. 

I. 7fl1 
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1 Dr OS She khawat • 	. Hem be r 

principal sci.oiitist- . 

!10 mbo r 
2 0  Dr 	N P Su kum ar an, ,., 

Head, DivisiOn of Crop 
Physiology & BioChom. 

:3 Dr 	S1 Paul Kliuranfla, , 	1ember 

Ito ad 	Div ision Of 
Plant Pathology. 

4 Dr .Hira N and, , . 
	11ornbor 

lie ad, 	IJivis ion of 

Social- 	ScionCOs. 

Dr 	S( 
	
VoIltiA, • • . HOmbO 

Principal Scientist. 

• 311 • 	N S ittiidhaWa, • . . 	Mo nibo r 

Admiflis trative oir1cor. 

ç (L4< 

	

y 	, 

tJ1 	
u1 T.tfl lA 5Fit C'1 1't1E M1'ING 1LD 

IN 

T1i UtI'R OF lit 	
flLbiOR Al C1i'lt 	U'fNlU iU 	itU1I 

IL 	U 	
StJMLA N 31W Mib11, 

 

S • •SS 

The uioeting of the transfer coitnnittOe was chaired 

by Directors CPR1, Shiinla and foflowing 
were presont 

The committee reviewed the depiOYrfl3flt of scknti 5  ts 

at; tiio dilfOroflt regional stations of the institute in the 
context of ongoing research projects ncI 

related activitlOb 

as we ii. a the 	quired locus on rose arch on the 	.LOCtOd 

priority problem areas of potato at tno relevant 
p.Laces/ 

sttioflS in the im111ec1iat0 jut uro, Alter long de.Lib1ati0fl 

and conE3lctoI'Jng aiI. aspectS iii 0 aCIL Case the committee 

recoiunioildod tile undorffleflti.OflOd transfers of 5ci0ntiStS as 

per details given below ±11 public interest, 

S1iIo. Nanlo 	of the 
Sc 10 n t Is t 5 

Present place 	. 

of,  P05 tin g 
- 

PIaCO to which 
re c ornine rid ed for 
trinS10.t' 	in 

--------, 

-. 

Si • 	S/ S 	lU i 	s wait 

Sc±Onti3t 	(SG) 

C H . S, I' a tna C Pit S , GW AL bR 

i'r1nc. pi. 	Sc io ntis 

OFiLS, 

t 

Uwlior CA-US, 	00 tncfllflUflct 

14 

pi  

Sh 	SrAjnalraj, 

CkZS 

CPRS, 

Oo tacaiUUIICI 

Ooty 

CP1S , 	Jainridlial' 

CPUS, 5hiliong 

3c1.!:.L 	t 	SO 

5 1 	Divaiiti, CP1S, Oo ty C IiiS, 	l'at;ita. 

• . 

--------------- ,. 	. 
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T1i committee also rncomm3nded that Sli.. VS Khuswah 
shOUld ITIOVO first and on his joining at CPRS, Gwalior, 
Sh • SG Phadtare should move to CPRS, Ootacamund and 
ro1jjvo Dr. Jij Ai'ora from there • As rogrds Scioiitists 
at Si JJcc 	and 5, they Will move fI'om Ootacamund to 
Join 110W places of posting iubgedia Loly by handing over 
their respective charge to the other available scientists 
in their discipilne/projoct at the s tation. 

The committee unanintously felt that the above 
rocommendod trnisfers are a minimum absolute necessity 
in the public interest, to ensure smooth running of the 
priority research activities of the Institute at the 
respuctive J)lCOS. 

1ofor fur titer act iou in taken on t.LLO above 
recommendations of the transfer committee, Director 
may like to SOC the same for approval. 

Administrative Officer 

c. 

Director 

7 

IN lei 1), 

it1 

; 0 

( 
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INDIAN C(UrCIL OF AGRICULTURAl. RESEA 	 .7 
kitiSHi DIIAVAN • NEW L)LLHI. 

Wo.33(Sr.Sci.)3/92-Per.II 	 Dated the 10 Dec., 1992. 

To 

The Director, 
Central Fotato Research Instt., 
Shimla - 171 001  

Sir, 

Representation dated 21.3.92 from Sh. S.F.A. Amalraj 
addressed to D.G. ICAR regardinQ cancellation of transfer-has been 
considered in the Council. As th transfer of ShrIA1raj has been 
made on the recommendations of the Institute's Transfer Committee 
keeping in view the requirement of research work and in public 
interest, it is not possible to agree to his request for cancel la-
tion of the same. Shri Amalraj may, therefore, be informed 	. 
accprdingly. 

Yours faithfully, 

( SODHITH 
UNDER SmRETARY( P) 



I,  

S 

I EGTERED 

I 
CalTrAb POV$O RE5RCH ZN STI TUTC 

(Indian Cctnca of AgrLwItural Rea.arch) 
SkJ-. 171 col (J). 

 

 

3C Dated the K Z*cenber.1992. 

To 

Dr. K3 1rttepreeat, 
Sctenttt.jn-Ch&cr9, 
Cntr1 I3otato Res*ardh !tattcn, 
Ootcn.uid- 643 0040 

flt7Lrç7 of Shri SFA Nnelraj, S cientist SG 
(P1 	tini) rzt Cntrfl Potato Raearc 
Stetjn 1, Ootacnuflr, 

. . . - 

rt'r to ycir of ficm Order No. t.5(6FA/82 
datol tho 23th septembar.1992 ai the cuSj3ct mentioned 

• T1zO zt2ntatiO of Shri 	maLraJ suitted 
tt' Dtrctor 	IC#J( for Cc3UatLcn of his trenafer 
to Ccnt1 Potato Ramearch 41tatLcn.. 5hillcng has been  

Ldrod in tha Cawicii but it has not bezn fomd 
to g!rea to his reauest by the ICAR. Hence it has 

bf-.,cn rjectc3. 	ri 	M1reJ senior Cociantist may be 
irn @ccortinçty and immediate necaatary a:tiai may be 
tc 

 
at your end for reLieving him to Quitble him to join 

at CiR, S41rig as per this office oer Zio.&.7/Zatt.I/ 
Vo.V/2/3642r51 dated the 12th flerc),1992. Meport 
cit3 withth a week iru receipt of thL3 Inter. 

This La'ue3 with the aprovei of the DItectote 

oir fithfu11, 

/ 
( 	C RiNDH.) 

AI4ThZSTRATV 

Copy for information and necessary actLai to a 

The Scientist Incharge. C'R3, biL1cmg* 

24 	r. linance & Accounts Officer, CPRI, rakLmla. 

3, ,, eaiatnt Adim. Officer,(Jiccounte), CPRI, Shimia. 

sdt.(TectinLcat), cPIU, Shimia. 

(N S £WmDIIJWA) 
Wi152AAUV1 OFFICER 

f: 



BaG M 	TRAIJ AI4I 11 STRATIVE TRIBUNAL: : 
(JWAHATI BE4 

-- 	 -- 
Court Master 

Dr.S.F.A. malraJ 

Vs. 

u.o.i. & Others. 	I ' ki 

RE3O!NDER TO THE WEITTEN STAME!L 

	

t. 	The applicant begs to state as follows : 

	

1. 	TIt the plicaflt has go ne through the wttefl 

statfleflt filed on behalf of the respondents . and I have 

understood the conttS thereof. Save and except t1 

statements which are specifically admitted bereinbelow 

other statements made in the written statement are 

categorically deni ed. Further the statement s w1t oh are 

not borne on rec)3ds are also denied and the respondents 

are put to the strictest proof thereof. 

	

20 	
That with regard to the statflefltS made in 

paragraph 1 of the W.S., the applicant does not admit 

anything contrary to the relevant records. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

f) 	- paragraph 2 of the W. S., 

r i'4 	his representations have. been considered inasmuch as 

Z1Ii,,J) Oti 
/iI fljf 1Il' 	till date nothing has been. communicated to him. In this 

1 	I connection, the applicant begs to furnish the vacancy 

position cleazly inccatinq that he can very sellbe 

acoomnodated in any one of the vacancies. The vacancies 

cbntd...P/2. 



p.,. 

11)~ 
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are in&catedbelOw 

Vacanc ,_OsitiOfl in Plait BreedinjDiscline 
a n__sflea a_an na_nnaa nnn sane 

(a) Vacancy position in Cnt2a1 Institute for Cotfl 

gesearch Region&. Station, Lawleyb.ad, P.0.(imbatOre-

3, Tamil Nadu State - 641003 : 

Post of Sri R.. I<rishnamurthy, Cotton Bz:eeder, 

vacancy created by his retirement.; 

Post of Sri K. Srinivasan, Cbtton Breeder, 

• 	vacancy created by his retirement, and 

Post of D. Prem Se3char, Cotton Breeder, 

vacancy created by his retirement. 

(b) Vacancy position in Sugarcane Beeding Institute, 

Veerakarala)Zt1, cbimbatore, Tamil Nadu State : 

(j) Post of Dr. V. Ethirajan, Sugàrcane Brdeder,. 

vacancy created by his retirement ; 

(ii) Post of Mr. Mohan, vacancy created by his traflfer. 

Besides, as this is a Main Institute, .pOting of 

additional hands will not create problem to the 

Cadre strength. }bever, may vacancies are existing 

in the Sugarcane Breeding. 

(c) Vacancy position in Central Tobacco - Resear-ch Institute 

Regional Station, Vedasanthur, :Dindigul District, 

I 	 Tnil Nadu 

(i) Post of Sri Elyas 1hmed, tobacco Breeder, 

vacancy created by his transfer. 

(d) Vacancy positio.n in the Indian Agricultural, Research 
Institute, Wellington, Coonnoor, Nilgiris District, 
Tamil Nadu.: 

Post of Dr. Nainbeesan, Wheat.Breeder, vacancy 
created by his retirement, and 
Post of Mr. Ibmar, vacancy created by his 

transfer. 	. 

Contd..P/3. 
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The above vacancy position is only illustrative and 

not eiausti've. The applicant very well be acconinodated 

in any one.of the vacandes. 

4, 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraphs 3,4,5 and 6 of the W.S. theapplicant 

reiterates aid reaffirms the statemits made in the 

Original Application. 

That with regard to the staterrents made in 

paragraph 7 of the W. S., the appli cant state $ that while 

there is no denial that he has got all India Transfer 

Liability ; but at the same time tere canal so be no 

denial that he is entitled to have us choice posting 

on completion of tenure posting in the North East Region. 

The zespondts carinot ignore the Office memoranda 

hold,ng the ,field. 

that with rgard to the statenents made in 

paragraphs 8 and 9 of the W. 5., the applict beg to 

state that the Juinent of the }bn'ble C.AT., Madras 

Bench has already been referred to in the O.A. As regards 

the date of joining, the applicant reiterates and reaffiis 

the statements made in paragrais•4 and 5 of the O.A, 

7, 	That 4th regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 10 of the W. S., the appli cant categorically 

denies the allegations made against him. The applicant 

states th at he iad suhed. tt ed his rep re sen t ation ob se rvirig 

the due .fo.nalities and at no point of time any objection 

cbntd. • .P/4. 



was. raised regarding his submission of representation. 

It i s only in the W. S., the respondents have Eat sed this 

plea. It is also incorrect to say that the applicant 

has not vrked.at remote/diffictilt area for. •a long period. 

In any case, the respondents cannot deny the effect of the 

Office Memorandum at Mnexure-4 to the O.A. The statements 

of the respondents are. self contradictory inasmuch as 

in this paragraph, it is clear that only consideration 

on which the applicant has not been given his choice 

posting is not e4gencies of service, but only on the 

ground that he has not uo,rked at rnote/difficUlt area. 

In this connection, the applicant states that he having 

rked in the N.E. Regicn which i s xaFmzr considered 

tobe one of the most difficult areas, he has got a 

right to be posted in his choice posting pursuant to 

the Ann e,a.i re.. 4 office mno randum. 9- / (& ko 

/1 	/1 619 >7 /L 	4Ld 76. 

8." 	Ihat. with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 11 of the W.S., the applicant begs to state 

that tha respondents cannot deny the benefit of Office 

Mentrandum dated 4.3.86 to the applicant. It is catego-

rically denied that it is not possible to trans.ter 

the applicant till completion of the project. The 

respondents have tried to ml. slead the Ho 'ble Tribunal 

inasmuch as it isAthe  applicant alone who issr.king 

inthe project. There are a good number of staff sorking 

in the project and projects are also not directly 

attributable to the applicant. It is en.thatically 

stated that there is no diffioilty on the part of the 

Contd. . 
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respondents to give his choice posting and the ground 

forwarded is only an eye wash and self contradictory 

inastmich as in the earlier paragraPh, the respondents 

have, stated that i t was not found possible to post him 

at the place of choice as the app ii cant has not worked 

at rexrote/dtffic.ilt area for a long time. 

9 1 	That with regard to the statane nt s made in 

paragraph 12 of the W.S., the applicant, while reiterating 

and reaffiuiiflg the statements made in paragraph 4.8 

of the 0.A., begs to state that nnexure..R 2  and R 3  

clo not reveal that his representation was 

disposed of pursuant to the order of the Ibn'ble Tribunal. 

100 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 14 of the W.S., the applicant while reiterating 

and reef fiuning the statements made in the 	begs 

to deny that he has misled the Ibn'ble Tribunal by giving 

any false information. It is emphatically stated that 

the direction of the Ibn'ble Tribunal has not been cømpliod 

with J= zzI; in accordance with law. The Anneire.-4 

letter. dated 10.12.92 is not addressed to the applicant. 

That with regaxd to the statements made in 

paragraph 15 of the W.S. the applicant der.es the 

correctness of the statements made by the respondents 

and reiterates the statements mace in the O.A. 

vZ 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraphs 16 and 17 of the W.$., the applicant reiterates 

10 
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and reaffisms the statnefltS made above. The ground as 

has been given by the reonden.ts for not; giving Jd= 

clY)i ce p1 ace of p0 sUn g to the app ii cant is not at all 

' 	 maintainable. The respondentS having not stated anything 

aboxt the vacancy positicn and from the vacancy position 

shown by the applicant it is cleaEly establi shed that 

9) f ar as the 	icXXt vacancy p0 ai ti on i a concerned, 

there is no difficulty for the respondents to give 

choice posting to the applicant and acoD3:dingly, there 

cannot be any valid reason not to give c1oice posting to 

the applicant, which kx he is entitled in tenus.of the 

Office memoxanda. 

13. 	That with regardto the stateneflts made in 

paragrhs 18, 19 and 20 of the W.S., the applicant 

reiterates and reaffirms the statenents. made above and 

also the statements made in the 0 • A. • The statents wI. ch  

are not in onformity with the factial position are 

categorically denied. 

24. 	That with regard to the statiients me in 

paragraphs 21 to 26 of the W.S., the applicant denies 

the contentions made by the reapondents and zeaffi.un 

and reiterates the statnents made in the O.A. as well 

asthe statenents made hereinabove. 

25 4 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 27 of the W.S., the applicant sta.tes that 

when there is .o denial that he carries all India Transfer 
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• 	 •• 	Liability but at the same tin there is no also any 

denial of the legal position ti athe is entitled to have 

his choice posting on completion of his tenure posting 

in the N.E. Region. The reasons given by the respondents 

for not accotrnodating him are not at all at tenable 

and the factual position being aanitted by the respondents, 

the applicant is entitled to his choice posting as 

the respondents cannot deny the same. 

26. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraphs 28 and 29 of the W. S., the applicant 

reiterates and reaffiuns the statents made hereinabove. 

17. 	That the applicant submits that there is no 

earthly rean as to why the respondents shall not give 

the applicant his czice place of posting in terms of 

Anne xu re- 4 and 5 o ffi ce• merrc randa to the 0 • A. mo r e sO 

ea t}ze is no difficulty so far as vacaflcy position 

is concerned. 

18 	That the applicant submits that in MXM 

of the facts d circumstans stated above, the instant 

application deserved to be al1oed with aD st. 

Verification...... 



yE R I P I C AT I 0 N 

1, Dr, S.F.A. 2malraj, the plicit in 

O.A. Ib 23/95 do }ereby sleiunly affiii and verify 

that the statements made in the acmpanying 

rejoinder are true to my knoL edge and I have not 

sp ressed any material f acts. 

And I sign this verifjcathn on this the 14th 

day of July 1995,zk  

I 
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)'J1JL1995 

BEPORE THE CENTRAL AThIINISTRATIVE TBIBTJNAL. 

GUWiATI BENCH. 

• 	IN THE MAT 	OP 

O.A. No. 23 of 1995 

Dr. S.P.A. Amalraj 	... Applicant. 

Vs. 

Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents. 

AND 

IN THE 1vIATTER OP :- 

Additional rejoinder to the written 

statement filed by the respondents. 

The applicant bogs to' state as follows 

11 	That the applicant has filed a rojoder to 

• 	 the written stntetaent filed by the respondents. The 

said o—joindor was filed hurriedly due to paucity 

of time and hence this additional rejoinder. 

.2. 	That theapplicant states that the respondents 

have stated in paragraph 2  of the written statements. 

that he has not worked at roiaoto/ditficuit area fo 

Ctd.. • .2 
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a long period. This is an roitr3ry statezaea and there 

is no rule holding this notion* 1he applicant states that 

he has sorvcu 11 full years in his previous place of 

postiri which is classified as mountainous difficult area 

by the Tamil Nj dii Government as per rule. The applicant' 

serv'ed there fim 3.6.81 to 15.3.93. The applicant begs 

to refuse that Lie was info mod of tl'ia t that he had yet 

to sersro in rcinoto/diifieu1t area. The re&ponde'nts are 

called upon to substantiate their claia with documentary 

evidence asto how the applicant was infomod. In this 

connection, the applicant states that there are porsor/ 

officers who have not oven been trnsferrod but on the 

other hand the applicant has been picked up for differ-

ential treatment. Be that as'it may, the applicant 

having completed his terrure posting in the N.E. Region, 

he is entitled to get his choice posting as per the policy 

decision of the Government of Iriiia and the some cannot 

be denied to him by any muchanical approach. The appli-

cant bogs to furnish the vacancy position clearly indi-

cating that ho can very well be accommodated in anyone 

of the vacOncies. The vacancies are indicated below :- 

Vac2noposition in Plaint Brooding scilno 

Vacancy position in Contiol Institute for Ootton 

Research, Regional Station, Lqwloy Ibad, P.O. 

Cbizabntore-3 9  Tami1Na& - 64 003. 

(1) Post of Sri Ii. Kriehnamurthy, Cotton Brooder, 	/ 

vacancy created by his retirement; 

Ctd....3 
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1. 

Post of Sri K. Srinivasan, Cotton Breeder, 

vacancy cratod by his retirement; and 

Post of Dr. Prom Sekhar, Cotton Breeder, 

vacancy created by his roircnont. 

(b) Vacancy position in &igarcano Breeding Institute, 

Verakeralati, Coimbatore, Tarail Nadu State : 

Post of Dr. V. Ethirajan, Sgniano Breeder, 

vacancy created by his retirement; 

Post o' Mr. Mohan, vacancy created by his 

transfer. 

Besides, as this: is a Main Institute, posting of 

additional hands jii1 not create problem to the 

cadre strength. Uoever, many vacancies are odstir 

in the Sugarcane Breeding Institute. 

(c) Vacancy position in Central Tobacco Research Institute, 

Rogiool Station, Vodasanthur, Diridigul District, 

Tamil Nade: 

(i) Post of Si. Ilyas Ahmod, Tobacco Brooder, 

vacancy croatod by'his transfer. 

(d) Vaccney position in the Indian Ag3cultura1Resoarch 

Institute, Wellington, Coonnoor, .Iilgiri District, 

Tamil Nadu : 

(j..) Post of Dr. Nambossan, Wheat Breeder, 

vocincy created by his retirement, and 

(ii) Post of Mr. Tomar, Wheat Brooder, 

vacancy created by his tra 11sfor. 

The aboVe -vacancy position is only illustrative and not 

exhaustIve. The applicant very well be nccomodted in any 

one of the vacanCies. 

Ctd... . .4 



} 

/30 

- 	 - 

That thä applicant statôs that as pointed out 

above, he has served in the Nilgiri District of Tmiii Nadu 

for 11 years. The entire 1  district has boon classi'fied. as 

-the backward rind under-developed areas with primitive Tribal 

people like Todas, Irulas and Padukas and the place has 

boon elsjfiod by tile Tarnil Nadu Government rule as beck-

ward area. It i further stated that non-consideration of 

the 0380 of the applicant is not in the odgeney of seivice 

as has been sought to., be made out by the respondents in 

their written statement, but the same is only on the 2x&dm 

futile and lane excuse that tile applicant 1188 not workbd 

at remote/difficult area for a long period. This posjt1)n 

is emply evident from the message sent vido ossago No. 

F.Tcil/29/62/95/6333 at 26.6.95 copy of which has been 

endo]sed to the applicant very recently. A copy of the 

said mcgsago is annexed as Anriexuro '11'. '  Thus, the 

respondents by way of statement made in the writtoristato-

mont cannot develop their own case. 

4. 	That with regard to the statements made in para- 

graph 11 of the writtn statement, the applicant denies 

that it is not possible to transfer the appiicakit till 

ooEaplotion of the piojoct. 	r making such astatont, 

the responddnts hove tiied to mislead thib Hon'ble Tbunnl 

in-as-much-as it is not the applicant Tlono who is working 

in the project which is going on since long time past. 

In the piDjoct of the applicant many Scientists are working 

Otd.....5 
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such as Dr. T.A. Joseph, Dr, P.C. Gaur, Dr. Jai Gopal, 

Dr. S. h. 'Pandey, Dr. I • A. Khari, Dr. Ii. Dhimia n etc • Thus, 

it is not 0 COSO iri which the applicant is the only man 

in a p0rticular project. People arc coming and going 

too project. 

That the applicant states that the respondents 

should not deprive the applicant from his legitimate b0no-

fits with the uo 'of the terms liio "public interest", 

taoxigcflcy of work" etc • Such terms have been usod by the 

respondents with the sole purpose of making out a case. 

By no stress of imanatin, it can be said that the 

applic0nt alone is the Scientist in a p 0rticular projt. 

he respondents have not offered any comments on the 

aplieant's citation of list of names of Scientists who 

remained permanently without being transferred for many 

years and decades. The idea behind applicant's citation 

was that the service rules are to be extended uniformly 

to all. 

That as regards the statements macic in para-

graph 15(ç) of the written statement, theapplicant bogs 

to state that the applicant inferred wrongly all the 

persons named in the list had gone on transfer to their 

home States - some on the b0sis of written request and 

some on the basis of order of the Transferring Coimittee 

arid, other by oral roost. The rule applicable to them 

is also applicable to the applicant. 'The pp1icont 

Cd 	/ U 
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statoá that the respondents usually follow, the Office 

Memorandum on the posting of•husbnd and wife, for 

oxaap1e, Dr. V. Kishoro (Scientist in Pont Potholor) 

and his wife Mrs. Sutzina (Scientist in Plant Patho1o) 

oro jointly Posted at Central Potato. Roaearch Sbation 

of Rjgiranagar (Mrihaishtra') and then both were jointly 

transferred to Oerrtai Potato R 0scarch Station Ootacanund 

(Tanil Ndu) I nd than again both were transferred to 

Central Potato Research Station at Modhipurari(U.P.). 

Poliowjn the some rule, the transfer of Dr. Jana'rdhan' G. 

(Scientist in Antronology) was cancelled by DG/IOR,in 

as much as his wifd was solving with the Biliar Government. 

Similr1y, Mr. Jai Gopal (Scientist. in Brooding) was 

transferred in 1981 from Oentral Potato Resech Station 

of Darjoeling (W.B.) to Contra.1 Potato Research Institute 

at Simla in cosideratioh of the fact that his wife was 

siving at Simla. AoUmi again one Sr. administrative 

Office of -Central Potato Researell Institute of Sinla then 

were transferred to Central Ratata, Arid 	esearch 

Institute of Jodhpur, his ,wifo (a Scientist in Physiolor) 

WOS also transferred there -  immediately in 1989.  Such 

consideration hs notboen eended'to the applicant. The 

applicant states thit contention of the respondents that 

the applicant is engaged in a project, it is stated that 

any Scientist can undertake any rescaroh work in the 

• 

	

	lino of his speoia1isaton. Since many Scientists work 

in the same project as all projects are co-ordinatod and 

Ctd.....7 



co ntinuous, o no Sc £ on ti st carl be subs titute ci with that 

	

• 	 of inthorcicntist. This is being dQrie with Scientists 

go on leave or Vi s absent otherwise. 

That the applicant states that he has already 

rncntionod above that Scientists are being accomo doted 

by wo,i  of giving thi choice posting. •n a dditional list 

	

• 	 is given bolow - 

•List of Scientists transferred from Control 

	

• 	 Potato Research Station  of Shillong (Meghnloyo) 

to their choice places : 

• 	 iaiaes zcxving 	&a&ion ro nSIorrod 10 

1. Dr. E Perunal Central Potato Res. Ceribrol Institute 

(Sr. Scientist in af ation,'Shillong, for Cotton Res. Nag- 

Physiology) transferred 1989. pur (Moliaroshtra) & 

• 	 2, Dr. KR Dhixaniari Central Pot0to Ros. C0ntral Potato Re. 

• 	 (Sr. Scientist Stn. Shillong, Trans- 8th. 9  KUfri (H.P. 

in Br9oding. ferred in 1986. 

List of Scientists transferred from other ICAR 

Research Institute/Regional Stations situated at 

Shiiliong (Meghalaya) to their choice places. 

Names Pl0ce of working Choeon p1cO of their 
before tnsfer, ra transfer posting. 

1 .Dr. Mohajan, Sr. ICAR Res. Complex. Transferred to Poises 

S 	Scientist in Barapani, Shiliong, Diroctorate, 

Genetics. Jun06arh (Guj 0rat). 

2.Dr. RP Shukia - do - Dir, of Mango Res. 

8-3 Scientist in • Lucknow(U.P.) 

Entomology. S 



-8- 

3. Dr. JothI Kr. Singh ICAR, Res, Indian Inst. of Sugar- 

Scientist S-i Genetics, Complex, 	a- 
eano Res, Lucknow (u.P.) 

pnni, Sliillong. 

4, Dr. .Raj Singh, Scion- -do- Contra 1 Arid Zone Ros. 

tist 8-2 in Agronomy. Inst., Jodhpur. 

5. Dr. NB Singii, Scion- -do- -do- 
4 

tist S-i in AgTonoiay. 

 Dr. 	D.S. 	GIauhan, 8-3 -do- Soil Salinity Ros. Con- 

Scientist in Agronomy. tre, Karn1 (Punjab). 

 Dr. C. Abraham, Sr. do- All India Oooi'Qjnnted 

Sciôntist in Brooding. Pijcct, Aduthurai 

(Tamil Nadu.)., 

 Dr. M. Venugopal, Sr. -do- 	. Contl Plantation I(es. 

Scientist in Aricu1- Inst. Kasargod (Kerala) 

tural Extension. 

 Dr. B.D. Shama, S0ion NBPGR,Ros. Stn.  NBPR Ros. Statiori 

tist In Chaige. Shillong. Simla (H.P.). 

8. That in view of the facts ond circumstances stated 

above, tle instant application deserves to be a11ow6d. 

VrificatIon... .9 
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VERIFICATION. 

I, Shri S. F. A. Am, ira j, the applicant in 

the instant case, do hereby so1nly affirm and 

statcr that the statoent mado in this additional 

rejoinder are tiiio to my knowledge and I have not 

suppressed any material fact. 

And I sn this Veioation on this the 

th day of 	7._, 19956 

(Signature of the applicant). 

S.. 

a 

S 



	

/J( 	

EXPRESS TELBRIIM 	/ 

- 	 SCIENTIST INCH ROE - - 
POTATOSEARCH 
SHILLONG-793 009 

PARAWISE REPLY TO OA 23/95 FILE) BY DR. AMALRAJ 

BEING: ST BY 29th FOR PILING BY  7.7-95 

JTJJ1TTT: 	 - 

* 	 POTATO SEARCH 
• - 	 DATED :28 JUIE 1995 	 SHIMLA 

- 	 • 	•• 	

- 

• 	(w.T.T.) 

- 	
33-S . 

 Potato Research kstt. 
1 	- 	

• 	 Shimla-171 001 (RP1 
Je4 	— 

• 	

- Post copy in confirmation and for information 
• 	Sc intist-in-Charge, Central Potato Research 

	

• 	 •Stationbiilong. - 	 i It has been nformed by the 
Council. that the Representationof Dr. SPA Ainalraj 

• 	 • was ôonsidered and it was found that it is not 
possible to post him at the place of his choice, 
as be has not worked at Reote/Difficult Area for 

	

- 	

• - a long period. Dr. Anialraj may please be in! ornd 
of. the sa. 

	

• 	 •: 	 • 	 •; 
ABBtt. Admn. 0fflcer(rCH) 

Wv/  A 
fe- 	r'r~~ 
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